Greenhouse 7,1 m? black
502439610

Instruction manual
K&ayttéohje
Bruksanvisning
Bruksanvisning

Kasutusjuhend

GB 1 - 23
FI 24- 46
SE 47- 69
NO 70- 92
EE 93-115



PLACING:
- Do not place the greenhouse in an area exposed to very strong winds.
- Choose a sunny, flat place without overhanging trees.

ASSEMBLY:

Assembly preparations:

- We recommend to wear gloves and safety glasses during assembly.

- Keep children away from the installation area.

- Do not install the greenhouse in windy or wet conditions.

- For assembly you need as tools at least an electric screwdriver/drill and a measuring tape
- It takes 2-3 days to get the greenhouse fully finished

- Some assembly steps require two people

During assembly:

- Keep small parts (screws, etc.) in the boxes and bags so they don't get lost.

- Each part is numbered and the corresponding number can be found in the assembly instructions.

- Start assembly by arranging parts with the same number in their own groups around the installation site. The aluminum
frame of the greenhouse is built first and the PC-panels are added last.

- Tighten the screws to their full tightness only when you are sure that the assembly step is correctly made

- Make sure the greenhouse is anchored well enough into the ground

Instructions for mounting the polycarbonate panels:

- Clear transparent PC panels are used for walls and hollow 4mm PC panels are used for roof.

- Film protects the PC panels and it should be kept on to protect the panels during assembly and removed only when
mounting the panel.

- Handle the polycarbonate wall and roof panels with special care so that they do not get scratched during the assembly .

- Tip! If you want, you can close the openings at the end of the 4mm roof panels with a transparent tape, (tape not
included in the packaging)so that moisture or dirt does not get into the panel so easily. This makes the panel to keep
good light transmission and last longer.

Remove the protective films from the wall and roof polycarbonate panels before installing them in place. The color of the
protective film indicates which side of the panel is UV-protected (installation facing the sun). See below!
°| ponels' 0,7mm: Roof panels 4,0mm

Green protective film Transparent protective film White protective film on Transparent protective film
on the 0,7mm wall on the 0,7mm wall panels the 4,0mm roof panels on the 4,0mm roof panels
panels indicates the indicates the UV unprotected indicates the UV protected indicates the UV unprotected
UV protected side of side of the panel. side of the panel. side of the panel.

the panel.



Art.Nr. Picture Qty. |Dimension(mm) Art.Nr. Picture Qty. Dimension(mm)
1 4 1215 24 @ 1 610
2 1 1134 25 @ 2 1304
4 ] 1134

7o\ || e
5 1 1134

28 4
: @ —— =i —
8 1 1670

30 2 595
9 1 1670
10 10 1215 . % , 505
R % 10 1114

32 2 1650
12 1 610

32A 2 997
13 <y 4 328 & 2 997

32C 4 170
14 @ 1 1260

33 W} ] 1650
15 % 1 634

33C @ 2 170
16 2;, 1 1822

33D m 2 997
17 1 1822

W 34 2 1650

18 2 34A % 2 1000
19 @ 1 380 348 2 1000
20 2 1608

35 H’/-] 1 563
21 & 1 1814
22 4 1304
23 2 594




Art.Nr. Picture Qty. [Dimension(mm) Art.Nr. Picture Qty. |IDimension(mm)
37 1 55 6 605
38 1 Mé6*30 56 4 573
39 |§—% 2 57 2 220
40 @ 188 M6*10

58 20 1213
41 |geoeeeer((3 14 M5*18
2A 1
41A | <toooeee(y 2 MA*18 695
42 () M4*8
4 2B 1 365
43 18
447 ga 5 3A ] 695
44B G§ 2 3B 1 365
45A r E') 1
4A 1 695
59
458 ( 1
4B 1 365
46 T b = 2
SA 1 695
47 W@ 158 M5*10
5B 1 365
AN
48 @] 189 Mé
= 6A 1 1645
49 M 4 1854 7A 1 1645
50 M ) 884 8A 1 1645
8B 1 1645
51 4
9A 1 1645
5 — ) 98 1 1645
o
= 12A 1 540
53 ﬁ 8 59 M)/ 60
54 o 60 ']J 4




PC PANELS

Art.Nr. Qty. Picture Dimension(mm)
1 13PC |:| 590x1212 | clear 0,7mm panel for the walls
2 10PC [ ] 605x1130 | 4mm panel for the roof
3A 1PC 1 590x1667 | clear 0,7mm panel for the walls
3B 1PC ﬁ 590x1667 | clear 0,7mm panelfor the walls| ..
3C 1PC 1 500x1667 | clear 0,7mm panel for the walls
3D 1PC j 590x1667 | clear 0,7mm panel for the walls
4 2PC 605x585 4mm panel for the roof
5 2PC 595%x550 4mm panel for the roof
6 1PC > 500x675 clear 0,7mm panel for the walls
7 1PC 1 605x252 | clear 0,7mm panelfor the walls
8 1PC 2\ 615x241 | dear 0,7mm panel for the walls
9 2pC |:| 605x602 | cleor 0,7mm panel or he wall

We recommend tearing off the protection films after the panel is put in its place in the
greenhouse frame, so you stay aware of which side is UV-protected and the sides don"t get
mixed up during the assembly. A good way is to remove approx. 5cm of the protective film
from all edges of the panel before mounting the panel in the alu frame (so that is doesn™t get
under the screws and alu strips), and when the panel is fixed in the frame you can completely
tear off the protective films.

We recommend to get the following tools available for assembly

Ml
> —_

\
(5 & <=

(packaging includes one spanner to twist the nuts)

This is how you slide the screws into the grooves of the aluminum rails

o |

@
|




FOUNDATION ASSEMBLING

Art.Nr| Qty. Picture |Dimension(mm)
49 | 4pC M 1854
50 | 2pC M 1884
51 | 4pC .t%’
52 | 2pC .
53 8PC '='=)>
40 24PC @m Mé6*10
48 24PC Mé

Using number 50 to attach number 49,
then using number 40 screw to fix from
outside, then using number 48 nut to tight,
then using number 51 ground pegs to fix
to the ground.Part number 50 is put into
the ground for its whole lenght, to hold

the greenhouse base in place.

Part A is the inner side, please pay
attention to number 40 and number 48
assembling directions

Part B is outside, please pay attention to
number 40 assembling direction

49

The number 52 is mounted on the outside side

Part C is inner side, please pay attention to
how to install number 51




ROOF WINDOW ASSEMBLING
Art.Nr] Qty. | Picture |Dimension(mm)

28 4PC j 520

50 | 2 | b4 595

31 2PC J‘J 595

40 8PC M6*10

42 4PC M4*8

46 2PC

48 | 8PC 0] M6

5 2PC 595x550

Please layout the exploded diagrams as
below picture, insert number 40 screws
from top to bottom, assemble number 28
and number 31 first, then assemble
number 5 panel, next step to attach

number 30

Fix the bracket on the reserved

crew hole
-

D
40

28
30
A

31

28

40
AN

40

28
40

o) 48 30

Please do not tight the screw and nut
before assembling number 30. After insert
number 30 to the screw position, then tight it.

Green protection film side with UV protection, should toward the sun. Transparent
protection film side without UV protection towards inside of the greenhouse.

6



29

ASSEMBLE THE FRAME OF SLIDING DOOR =

- |+AR i -
Ml = —1 | 41
Art.Nr| Qty. |Picture Dimension(mm) I 4b 24 °
20 2PC 1608 FI
24 1PC 610 F'
26 2PC 610 f'
27 1PC 610 1l = = | -
41 f 26 41
29 1PC 608 FI
36 2PC FI
- = —— -
40 2PC A 41 FI 26 41
41 2PC £ > : FI
41A | 14pPC £ > I20 20
48 2PC @, F
y)l FI
4 41
~- Wq -} z
MA 35 27 36 41A
A
° F«%
29 [ O 27
1 1
1 36
24
B C
20
(0]
v
41 ° 0
W
& 41
20 !
20 " %/
q 41A 6




ASSEMBLE THE PANEL FOR

THE SLIDING DOOR

Green protection film side with UV

protection, should toward the sun. Transparent
protection film side without UV protection.

We recommend tearing off the protection
films after the panel is putin its place in

the greenhouse frame, so you stay aware

of which side is UV-protected and the sides
don't get mixed up during the assembly.

Art.Nr.| Qty. Picture
47 24PC
55 6PC
56 4PC
57 2pPC
e [
Q 2PC
=
=
47
— =
—

Please use a tool to tight the number 47 screw

47

o] o
55
9
56 56
55
® )
55 .
57 7 57
® 55 s
‘4 bn
| E— 1
55
56 9 56
55

0




ASSEMBLE THE LEFT-HAND (LOOKING FROM THE DOOR) WALL

/A-"1(picture direction from inside of the greenhouse)

40 48
[ \© / \
IRV |
L J
40
10

One screw is put into the groove
before fixing the upper rail to fix
the part nr 22.

A-2 g E
i 10

outside of inside of the

the greenhouse greenhouse

34C
Art.Nr.[ Qty. |Picture [Dimension(mm) 34 34B
10 | spc e 1215
2 2PC “ 1304
32 | 1rc 1650 o o o
32A 1PC | 997
328 1PC 997
32 | 2PC 170
34 | 1PC 1650
22
A | 1PC 1000
g | 1PC 1000 32- - —
uc | opc L 170 32C
Fixed the screw nut first, then do not lock it on
[ 40pC @ No.32 34, insert No.10 into the screw fixed on
48 | 40PC ® 32 and 34, and then lock it depending on the

No.10 bolt as shown in the following A figure

22 1

B
22

48
40

Please tight the screws first before -
attaching number 32 and 34 A 3 40
Side wall seen from inside direction ‘
N
T 3 [
10
B B
Please pay attention to how
to insert the screw.
F
AN D 34B
S —=
T N —
40/48
e oo 22
@ 0 0 0
picture direction from inside
of the greenhouse
C F
10 »
inside of the
outside of the @ greenhouse
greenhouse
48 ||
C-picture:fixing part 10 to part 32 32A




ASSEMBLE THE RIGHT-HAND (LOOKING FROM THE DOOR) WALL

34C Assemble the frame for side walls
=== 34A
Art.Nr.| Qty. | Picture [Dimension{mm
10 5PC ‘1-' 1215
10 10 22 2PC “ 1304
32 1PC 1650
32A 1PC | 997
3B | 1PC 997
22 320 | 2PC 170
34 | 1pC 1650
. S — - W | 1pc f 1000
32A piyaune s 32B
32C 32 32C  AD us | 1PC 1000
Fixed the screw nut first, then do not lock it on UC | 2rC L 170
No.32 34, insert No.10 into the screw fixed on 0| 2orC ®
32 and 34, and then lock it depending on the
No.10 bolt as shown in the following A figure 8 | 40pC ®

(picture direction from inside of the greenhouse) Q

48 40
[ \ °/ \
40 A Please tight the screws first before / \ / 34 \
: ‘ attaching number 32 and 34 \ g ]
Side wall seen from inside direction Il
PO off
[/ N e "
10 |
B B One screw is put into the groove

before fixing the upper rail to fix

Please pay attention to how to
pay the part nr 22.

insert the screw.

34A D ~ = %A A

N < -
/e _40/48 F E W
@ @ @ 8 @ @ @ =
22 . 10
® 0 0 © « outsidﬁ of the
reenhouse

picture direction from inside inside of the ’
of the greenhouse greenhouse
F C C y, B

« 10 22
inside of the 48
greenhouse ﬂ outside of the 40

greenhouse
48 10
328“ C-picture:fixing part 10 to part 32

10



Back wall seen from inside direction

ASSEMBLE FRAME FOR BACK WALL

Please pre-insert one screw

picture direction from inside
of the greenhouse

Art.Nr.[ Qty. Picture [Dimension(mm] 4\\
1 2PC 1215
4 1PC %% 1134
5 1PC 1134
8 1PC 1670 y 21
9 1PC ,_|; ; 1670 13 /
13| °C | & )
16 1PC 1822
8
21 1PC 1814
4 | 16PC D)
\J
48 | 16rC )
i
A The screws are secured from the inside with nuts
Back wall seen from inside direction
C C
A
D
B
1
48
| B E
g 16 \
40 Q/' e

Please tight the screws and nuts for part C and E

C

\

48

40 8

D E
48

21

d

40

Using the pre-insert screw to attach number 21

11



ASSEMBLE THE FRAME OF FRONT WALL

Please pay attention to number 2 and
number 3 directions when assembling.

at . . 12 3
Art.Nr. Y. Picture  |Dimension(mm) 2 'S 14
1 2PC 1215 &
2 1PC ﬁ% 1134
3 | 1ec 1134 AT - 13 N
6 1PC 1647 2/ 23 =
7 1PC L_ 1647 /@ L\
12 | e I 610 25 25
13 2PC < \\1 1/
14 | 1rC ) 1260
17 | e — 1822 _
19 | 1pC [ 380 [
23 2PC H: 594
25 2PC 1304 Please fix number 19 by screws on
37 1PC @ the top first, then follow picture D,
38 1PC & 14 using number 37 and number 38 to
40 21PC = 19 fix number 19 completely.
48 | 22pPC G
A front wall,seen from inside the greenhouse

(picture direction from inside

of the greenhouse)

(picture direction from inside

of the greenhouse)

A A-A G
i ‘
B _ D
S
-\F E,
—/

(picture direction from outside
of the greenhouse)

Picture after installation 14

C

—

(picture direction from inside

of the greenhouse)

(picture direction from outside
of the greenhouse)

outside

(picture direction from outside
of the greenhouse)

F

KN

0/ \a

(picture direction from inside
of the greenhouse)

12




Fixing the walls to each other

ASSEMBLE THE FRAME OF WALLS  Suggest 2 persons to assemble the wall frames

Art.Nr.| Qty. | Picture |Dimension(mm)

33 1PC 6)=%< 1650

33C 1PC 170

40 32PC

30 | 2pc | 6 997

48 32PC @‘.

Please pay attention for below aluminum
profile layout and using screws to fix from

outside.

After finishing assembling of the walls
frame, then assemble number 33

Using number 43 to connect the
greenhouse bottom to the foundation

See next page point E

C D E
1 1 33D
4 5
17 32B
32A 16 — | | e 40448
\ /
///////js%fg\\\\\“‘- ffffffffirL—L.ngzﬁzszzzz

Stability of the greenhouse becomes to its final strength after you have tightened all the screws in the aluminium
frames and installed the panels. Final tightening can be done at the end when all parts are in their places.

13



ASSEMBLE ROOF FRAME

nsion(mm)

634

1
&9

9

(=3

C
C

o

o

PC

=3

o

o

10PC

t.Nr.| Qty.

]2

B ]2

0|1

98

5 | 6PC

14



Art.Nr.| Qty. | Picture |Dimension(mm
t |13ec| [ 590x1212
2 | 1oPc| [ ] 605 x 1130
s | e | [\ | 5o0xte67
B | c| [ ] 590x1667
i | e | [\ | s590xi667
| 1PC ] 5901667
s | e | [] 605 x 585
5 | 2| [] 595 530
6 | wc| [ )| 500675
7| e | O 605 x 252
8 | e | AN 615 x 241
9 | 2pc [ ] 605 x 602

The plate number indicates position of the plate.
The detailed installation procedure is on page 17-20

—

Remove the protective films from the wall and roof polycarbonate panels before installing them in place. The color of the
protective film indicates which side of the panel is UV-protected (installation facing the sun). See below!

Wall panels O,7mm: Roof panels 4,0mm

Green protective film Transparent protective film White protective film on Transparent protective film
on the 0,7mm wall on the 0,7mm wall panels the 4,0mm roof panels on the 4,0mm roof panels
panels indicates the indicates the UV unprotected indicates the UV protected indicates the UV unprotected
UV protected side of side of the panel. side of the panel. side of the panel.

the panel.

15






ATTACHING PANEL

Art.Nr.

Qty.

Picture

60

72PC

il

Please insert number 57 to the alu. profile like
below picture showing, for installing panel purpose

17




BACK WALL PANEL ASSEMBLING

Art.Nr.| Qty. | Picture Dimension(mm)
55 2PC 1213
4A 1PC 695
4B 1PC 365
5A 1PC 695
5B 1PC 365
8A 1PC 1645
8B 1PC 1645
9A 1PC 1645
9B 1PC 1645
47 40PC M5*10

1 1PC
6 1PC
3A 1PC
3B 1PC

Green protection film side with UV
protection, should toward the sun. White
protection film side without UV protection.

95

5A

3A

9A

58

4B

9B

8B

8A

4A

3B

95

Please use a tool to tight the number 47 screw

47

[

18




FRONT WALL PANEL ASSEMBLING

Art.Nr.| Qty. | Picture |Dimension(mm)
55 2PC 1213
2A 1PC 695
28 1PC 365
3A 1PC 695
3B 1PC 365
6A 1PC 1645
7A 1PC 1645
12A 1PC - 540
47 30PC ) M5*10
8 1PC N
3C 1PC C\
3D 1PC 7

Green protection film side with UV

protection, should toward the sun. Transparent

protection film side without UV protection.

3B
12A

3A

99

3C

BA

Please use a tool to tight the number 47 screw

47

o

T




LEFT SIDE WALL PANEL AND ROOF PANEL ASSEMBLING

Art.Nr] Qty. | Picture | Dimension(mm) ; A ] ¢ IR

% | 12pPC Cﬂ 1213 ¢ 2 3“ 2 ¢ ik

59 | 40PC \M/ 4 3 3 4 T

$ 8 4

a |48PC | ’ M5 * 10

| epe |:| 58 58§58 58| 58 58|l 58
2 | sPC |:| 1 1

4 1PC |:|

5 | 1PC D H

h ¥

Wall panels 0,7mm:
N AV

photo of fixing the 4mm

photo of fixing the clear roof panel
wall panel

Please use a tool to tight the number 47 screw

47

T
N

Roof panels 4,0mm

Green protective film on the  Transparent protective film White protective film on the 4,0mm Transparent protective film on the 4,0mm
0,7mm wall panels indicates on the 0,7mm wall panels roof panels indicates the UV protected roof panels indicates the UV unprotected
the UV protected side of indicates the UV unprotected  side of the panel. side of the panel.

the panel. side of the panel.

20



RIGHT SIDE WALL PANEL AND ROOF PANEL ASSEMBLING

Art.Nr| Qty. | Picture |Dimension(mm) 3A :3 B EIR : 3 3
??‘ Rk b | ¢ b
58 12PC 1213 9 " i
2 v 2 2 —— 2 | 2
| § ¢ i ! ¢ !
59 | 40PC W/ 4
k4 4 } ) §k 8
47| 48PC | | M5 * 10 1
58 5858 5858  s58fl58  58)58 58§58 58
e |
» see | [ 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 1PC |:|
s | [ H
photo of fixing the 4mm
photo of fixing the clear roof panel
wall panel
Please use a tool to tight the number 47 screw
47 ‘
—r—— D
(-
|
WC" Pcne|5\0,7mm: Roof panels 4,0mm
allis ‘ .Y Pz r
Green protective film on the  Transparent protective film White protective film on the 4,0mm Transparent protective film on the 4,0mm
0,7mm wall panels indicates on the 0,7mm wall panels roof panels indicates the UV protected r?°f panels indicates the UV unprotected
the UV protected side of indicates the UV unprotected  side of the panel. side of the panel.
the panel. side of the panel.

21



The wheels should be installed to the
corresponding rail

ATTACHING THE SLIDING DOOR A

Ol

v

INSTALL THE RAIN GUTTER

Art.Nr.|  Picture aty.
40 & 2PC
44A ] 2PC
448 P 2PC
45A i 1PC
458 £} 1PC
48 2PC

22



Maintenance:

Do not let plants growing up to the roof to get too close to the roof structures. Too much weight on the roof

can damage greenhouse body, especially if it is windy or raining heavily. Clear the leaves from the roof,

they can weaken the light transmission of the sheets. Keep the roof of the greenhouse clear of ice and snow.

If necessary, place a support post inside the greenhouse in winter to support the roof. In the event of a storm,
make sure that the greenhouse is securely fixed into the ground and that the roof hatch and door remain closed.
If necessary, fix the greenhouse to nearby trees with a strong rope or wire.

Make sure regularly that the screws on the frame are remained tight. Avoid hitting the wall and polycarbonate
panels with sharp objects. If there is a cut or a hole in the panel, you can fix it with glue or transparent tape.

Keep the polycarbonate panels clean so that light can pass through them well. Generally, polycarbonate
panels can be replaced every 5-10 years, if you notice their light transmission ability weakens.

You can make a small mark on the polycarbonate panels showing which side is facing out, so that you
recognize the UV-protected side in case the panel is needed to put back in its place after a storm.

You can prevent dirt and moisture going inside the channels of the roof panels by taping the top and bottom
ends of the panel.

23



Fl

SIJOITTAMINEN:
- Alé sijoita kasvihuonetta paikkaan, jossa se altistuu kovalle tuulelle.
- Valitse aurinkoinen, tasainen paikka, jossa kasvihuone ei ole puiden alla.

KOKOAMINEN:

Kokoamisen valmistelut:

- Suosittelemme kéyttémadn kokoamisen aikana késineitd ja turvalaseja.
- Pidé lapset pois kokoamisalueelta.

- Alg asenna kasvihuonetta tuulisissa tai mérissé olosuhteissa.

- Kokoamistydkaluiksi tarvitaan véhintédn ruuvinvdénnin ja mittanauha

- Kasvihuoneen kokoamiseen kuluu 2-3 paivaa

- Joihinkin kokoamisvaiheisiin tarvitaan kaksi henkiléé

Kokoamisen aikana:

- Kirist& ruuvit loppuun asti vasta kun olet varma, ettd kokoamisvaihe on suoritettu oikein

- Varmista, ettd kasvihuone on ankkuroitu riittévén hyvin maahan

- Pid& pienet osat (ruuvit jne.) laatikoissa ja pusseissa, jotta ne eivét havid.

- Jokainen osa on numeroitu ja vastaava numero |6ytyy kokoamisohjeista.

- Aloita kokoaminen jérjestdméllé samalla numerolla merkityt osat omiin ryhmiinsé kokoamisalueelle.
- Kasvihuoneen alumiinirunko rakennetaan ensin ja seinien seké katon muovilevyt lisétéén lopuksi.

Ohjeet seind- ja kattolevyjen asentamisesta:

- Kirkkaita, lapindkyvié 0,7mm vahvuisia muovilevyjé kéytetéén seiniin ja onttoja 4mm vahvuisia muovilevyjé
kaytetadn kattoon.

- Seinddn ja kattoon asennettavien muovilevyjen kummallakin puolella on suojakalvo suojaamassa niité kuljetuksen
ja varastoinnin aikana. Poista némé& kun kiinnitét muovilevyé kasvihuoneeseen.

- Kasittele seind- ja kattolevyjd erityisen varovasti, jotta ne eivét naarmuunnu asennuksen aikana.

- Vinkki! Voit halutessasi sulkea 4 mm:n kattolevyjen pdissé olevat aukot lépindkyvélls teipillé (teippi ei sisélly
pakkaukseen), jotta kosteus ja lika eivét pédse muovilevyn siséén. Témé varmistaa muovilevyn hyvéan valonlépéisyn
sekd kestavyyden kdytdssa.

- Vinkki! Kun irrotat muovilevysté suojakalvon, niin merkitse levyn UV-suojattu puoli véliaikaisesti teipin palalla.
Nain pysyt ajan tasalla levyn UV-suojatusta puolesta jos joudut kéddntelemdén sité paikoilleen asettaessa.

Poista suojakalvot seinén ja katon muovilevyisté ennen niiden asentamista paikoilleen. Suojakalvon
véri osoittaa, kumpi puoli paneelista on UV-suojattu (asennus aurinkoon péin). Katso alempaal

Seinien 0,7 mm muovilevyt Katon 4 mm muovilevyt

. 4

Vihred suojakalvo Lapindkyvé suojakalvo Valkoinen suojakalvo Lapindkyvd suojakalvo

0,7 mm muovilevyissa 0,7 mm muovilevyissa 4,0 mm muovilevyissa 4,0 mm muovilevyissé
osoittaa levyn osoittaa levyn osoittaa levyn UV-suojatun  osoittaa levyn

UV-suojatun puolen. UV-suojaamattoman puolen.  puolen. Témé puoli ulospain ~ UV-suojaamattoman puolen.
Témé puoli ulospdin Téma puoli sisdénpéin Tamé puoli sisaénpdin

24



Tuotenro. Kuva Maard| Mitat (mm) Tuotenro. Kuva Maarda| Mitat (mm)
1 4 1215 24 @ 1 610
2 1 1134 25 @ 2 1304
4 1 1134
5 1 1134

28 4
N e ! -
8 1 1670

30 2 595
10 10 1215 . % , sos
1 10 1114

=

32 2 1650
12 1 610

32A 2 997
13 <y 4 328 & 2 997

32C 4 170
14 @ 1 1260

33 m | 1650
15 % 1 634

33C @ 2 170
16 Q;, 1 1822

33D W} 2 997
17 W 1 1822

34 2 1650
18 2 34A % 2 1000
19 & 1 380 348 2 1000

34C Q? 4 170
20 2 1608

35 — 1 563
21 & 1 1814

- | b |
22 4 1304
23 2 594

25




Tuotenro. Kuva Madra Mitat (mm) Tuotenro. Kuva Madra Mitat (mm)
37 @ 1 55 6 605
38 v)\)m»)))))m 1 M6*30 56 4 573
39 | 8=—% 2 57 2 220
40 @ 188 M6*10

58 20 1213
41 |geoereer((3 14 M5*18
2A 1
VRV s 2 M4*18 695
42 <aoneef( M4*8
4 28 1 365
43 18
44A QD 5 3A ] 695
44B GE‘ 2 3B 1 365
45A r B) 1
4A 1 695
5
458 ( 1
4B 1 365
46 Y] b v 2
SA 1 695
47 W@ 158 M5*10
58 1 365
NN
48 l 189 M6
> 6A 1 1645
49 M 4 1854 7A ] 1645
50 M ) 1884 8A 1 1645
8B 1 1645
51 |e=—=—=—"| 4
9A 1 1645
1
5 s ) 9B 1645
o )
12A 1 540
53 ‘==> 8 59 W/ 60
54 E 6 60 m 44

26




Listaus seindn ja katon muovilevyisté

Tuotenro| Maara Kuva Mitat (mm)
1 13KPL |:| 590x1212 | lapinakyva 0,7 mm paneeliseinin
2 10KPL [ ] 605x1130 | 4mm poneeiikatioon
3A 1KPL 1 590x1667 | lapinakyvis 0,7 mm ponel sinin
3B 1KPL ﬁ 500x1667 | lapindkyva 0,7 mm paneeli seiniin
3C 1KPL 1 500x1667 | 'dpindkyva 0,7 mm paneeli seiniin
3D 1KPL j 590x1667 lapinkyva 0,7 mm paneeli seiniin
4 2KPL 605x585 4 mm paneeli katioon
S 2KPL 595x550 4 mm paneeli katoon
o) 1KPL > 590x675 lapinkyva 0,7 mm paneeli seiniin
7 1KPL ] 605x252 lépinékyvéi 0,7 mm paneeli seiniin
8 1KPL A 615x241 lapindkyvéi 0,7 mm paneeli seiiin
9 2KPL |:| 605x602 | lepinskyvé 07 mm peneli e

Vinkki! Kun poistat UV-suojatun puolen osoittavan suojakalvon levystd, merkitse se puoli levysté teipin palalla,
niin pysyt ajan tasalla UV-puolesta (asennus ulospéin) jos joudut kééntelemddn levyé paikoilleen asentaessa

Suosittelemme varaamaan kokoamista varten seuraavat tyskalut:

e

N
(3 o<

(pakkaus siséltéd jakoavaimen pulttien kiristémistd varten)

Alla kuvissa néiytetdan miten ruuvi, tiefyissa kokoamisen vaiheissa, tulee asettaa rungon
alumiinikiskoissa oleviin uriin

1-07-F

27

—




TERASSOKKELIN KOKOAMINEN

Tuotenro.|Mdadra Kuva Mitat (mm)
49 | 4kpL M 1854
50 |okeL | T 1884
51 |4KkpL %

52 |2kpL .

53 fskeL T )

40 24KPL m Mé*10
EENPYTCIIN )| Mé

Ké&yté numeroa 50 numeron 49 kiinnittémiseen,
kdyta sitten numero 40 ruuvia ulkopuolen
kiinnitykseen, sitten numeron 48 pulttia kiristykseen
ja sen jélkeen numeron 51 tappeja maahan
kiinnitykseen. Osa numero 50 upotetaan maahan
koko pituudeltaan, jotta kasvihuoneen perustus

pysyy paikoillaan.

Kuva A sisdpuolelta pdin katsottuna. Kiinnita
huomiota numeroiden 40 ja 48 kokoamisohijeisiin

Kuva B ulkopuolelta pain katsottuna. Kiinnitd huomiota
numeron 40 kokoamisohijeisiin

c5/©/
=

Numero 52 on kiinnitetty ulkopuolelle

49

52

49

Kuva D sisépuolelta péin katsottuna. Kiinnité
huomiota numeron 53 asennusohjeeseen.

28




Levitd puretut kaaviot kuten alla olevassa kuvassa.
Aseta ruuvit nro 40 ylhaélta alaspdin. Kokoa ensin
numerot 28 ja 31, sen jalkeen asenna muovilevy

KATTOLUUKUN KOKOAMINEN

- numero 5, ja kiinnité seuraavaksi numero 30

Tuotenro.  [M&&ré |poikkileikkauskova)|  Mitat (mm)

28 4KPL 520

30 2KPL 595

31 2KPL 595

40 8KPL Mé6*10

42 4KPL M4*8

46 2KPL

48 8KPL Mé

5 2KPL 595x550

Kiinnitd kannatin sille varattuun

vuvinreik&dn
-

D
40

28
30
A

28
31 31 40

28

40 @x 30

48
N w 28 Alé kirista ruuvia ja mutteria ennen kuin olet
48

koonnut numeron 30. Aseta numero 30 sen
iélkeen ruuvin paikalle ja kiristé.

Irrota luukkuun tulevasta muovilevysté (nr 5) suojakalvot ja aseta valkoisella suojakalvolla peitetty puoli (UV-suojattu)
kasvihuoneesta ulospéin. Lépinakyvélla suojakalvolla peitetyssé puolessa ei ole UV-suojaaq, se puoli levysté
asetetaan kasvihuoneen sisdsuuntaan

29



29

LIUKUOVEN RUNGON KOKOAMINEN B —
= 8 : »
Kova nfl = = |l 41
Tuotenro. Maéra (poikkileikkauskuva) | Mitat (mm) 40 24
|
20 2KPL ﬁ_ﬂ 1608 F
|
24 1KPL ' 610 F
|
26 2kPL | b9 610 F.
27 kel | BT 610 :FI = = |l -
4| 26 41
29 1KPL | (o 608 |
36 kel | L0 F
- r' C = -
40 2KPL 41 | 26 41
47 14KPL | &) fl
AV L FZO 20
|
48 2KPL A r
V) f'
4:_1“ 41
= EL- ‘L z
MA 35 o7 36 41A

4

|
]
29

(sivusuunnasta kuvattuna)

27

36

(sivusuunnasta kuvattuna)

A B C
r
20
(]
Dol o
41
41 °
o o o
el 41
20
20 o8 % &
q | 41A 36




Vihredlla suojakalvolla peitetty, UV-suojattu puoli, asetetaan
kasvihuoneesta ulospdin. Lapindkyvélla suojakalvolla peitetyssé
muovilevyn puolessa ei ole UV-suojaa, se puoli muovilevysts
asetetaan sisélle pdin. Suojakalvot irrotetaan muovilevystéa
ennen levyn paikoilleen laittoa. Vinkki! Kun poistat vihredn
suojakalvon muovilevyn (nrot 7 ja 9) UV-suojatulta puolelta,
merkitse samalla se puoli levysté teipin palalla, niin pysyt ajan

MUOVILEVYJEN ASENNUS tasalla UV-suojatusta puolesta kun mahdollisesti joudut
OVEEN k&antelem&an muovilevyd paikoilleen laittaessa.
Tuotenro/Madra Kuva 2 o

47 24KPL 55

® ®

55 6KPL

56 4KPL

57 | 2kpL 9

7 kee ([ ] 56 56

9 2KPL

®
®

55

57

i
E

47
@) 55 @)
] D
—
‘ I~
55
A [® B
— i
56 9 56

Kaytéd tydkalua ruuvin nro 47 kiristémiseen

T

47

31



KOKOA VASEN SIVUSEINA (ETUOVEN SUUNNASTA PAIN KATSOTTUNA)

Kuva

34C

34C
[ ———

nro 22 kiinnittd

Uraan laitetaan yksi ruuvi osan

ylakiskon kiinnittamistd.

miseksi ennen

A-2

[

4B  E

Kiinnitd huom
asettamiseen.

Tuotenro. Madrd (poikkileikkuuskuva) Mitat (mm) 34 34B
1 skeL | L, 1215
2 2KPL “ 1304
32 1KPL 1650 10 10 10 10
32A 1KPL | 997
328 1KPL 997
320 2KPL 170
34 1KPL 1650
22 22
34A 1KPL \r_] 1000
ug | 1KPL 1000 == : e
32C 32 320 32A
e |xkeL |\ 170
0 A0KPL @ Aloita sehl‘nan kokoaminen klln‘nl’rtc!mal‘lo osat
= nr 22 osiin nr 10 kuvan mukaisesti. Pujota
B KR osien kiinnittdmiseksi yksi ruuvi nr 40 kuvan
A-3 osoittamalla tavalla osaan nr 10.
A 1 (kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen sisélté péin)
- 40 48
[ \° / \ -
AW | A3 40
y
\ / Sivuseind sisdltd pdin katsottuna ‘
40
10

iofa ruuvin

<=

-

32A ja osaan 32B

kasvihuoneen kasvihuoneen kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen
ulkopuolelta sisdpuolelta siséltd péin
B C C F
22 10 »
40 « kasvihuoneen
\-40 kasvihuoneen @ sispuolelta
ulkopuolelta
1 O Kuva C: osan 10 kiinnittdminen osaan 32A||

32




KOKOA OIKEA SIVUSEINA (ETUOVEN SUUNNASTA PAIN KATSOTTUNA)

=t P o 34A
Kuva
Tuotenro. | Mddrd [poikkileikkauskuva) Mitat (mm)
10 5KPL ‘_lJ 1215
0 0 2 2L | [ 1304
32 1KPL 1650
32A 1KPL | 997
328 1KPL 997
22 320 2KPL 170
34 1KPL 1650
— . S — o [ 1keL } 1000
32A Py 32 = 32B
32C 32C A-D B 1KPL 1000
Aloita seindn kokoaminen kiinnittémdallé osat i 3C 2KPL L 170
nr 22 osiin nr 10 kuvan mukaisesti. Pujota osien 0 ke @)
kiinnittémiseksi yksi ruuvi nr 40 kuvan A-3 2 wel| ©
osoittamalla tavalla osaan nr 10.
2% 1 (kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen sisélta péin) A
48 40

40 A (/ \\0/ = \

Sivuseind sisaltd péin katsottuna \ 9 /

E A
£ [ 10

—
\_/ 1
B B Uraan laitetaan yksi ruuvi osan
Kiinnité huomiota rouvin nro 22 kiinnittdmiseksi ennen
aseftamiseen. ylakiskon kiinnittamistd.

34A D ~ E . 3A A

N T %
— op |
40/48 \

22

kasvihuoneen
ulkopuolelta

kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen kasvihuonee
sis@lté pain sisépuolelta

F C
<= 10

kasvihuoneen
sisdpuolelta kasvihuoneen

ulkopuolelta

B
22

10

32 B“ Kuva C: osan 10 kiinnittdminen

osaan 32A(kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen siséltépdin)

33



Takaseind sisdlté péin katsottuna

TAKASEINAN RUNGON KOKOAMINEN

wu o |Kuva .
Tuotenro. Maéra (poikkileikkauskuva) Mitat (mm)

1 2KPL 1215
4 1KPL 1134
5 1KPL 1134
8 1KPL T 1670
9 1KPL 1670
13 R

16 1KPL 1822
21 1KPL 1814
40 10kPL | g)

48 16KPL @‘,

A

4
2

7 \13

~

81
16
/_

Ruuvit on kiristetty muttereilla sisélté pain

Takaseind sisdltéa péin katsottuna

Aseta ensin yksi ruuvi valmiiksi

48

g 16

40

kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen
sisélté péin

Ennen kuin kiinnitét osat
4,5 ja 16 osiin 8 ja 9,
pujota yksi ruuvi (nr 40)
osien nr 8 ja 9 uraan.
Ja kiinnité& talla ruuvilla
osanr 21 osiin 8 ja 9.

Kirista osien C ja E ruuvit ja mutterit

c;<

40 8

E
48

21

40

Kéyté valmiiksi asetettua ruuvia osan numero 21 kiinnittémiseen

34



Kiinnitd kootessasi huomiota numeroiden
2 ja 3 ohijeisiin.

ETUSEINAN RUNGON KOKOAMINEN

Kuva

3
Tuotenro. Maara (poikkileikkauskuval Mitat (mm) 2 fg 14

1 2KPL 1215 19

2 1KPL %% 1134

3 1KPL 1134 713 [ ' 13 3

6 1KPL 1647 1 23/ 23 ,

7 TKPL L_ 1647 /@ L\

12 ke | ] 610 25 25

13 2KPL  |&”° ™5 1

14 | kel | ) 1260 N\ ~

17 kel | L— 1822 - 17 L

19 keL | [ 380 . N
23 2KPL H: 594
25 2KPL 1304 Kiinnitd numero 19 ruuveilla ensin
37 1KPL @ ylépuolelta. Toimi sitten kuten kuvassa
38 1KPL P2 Y E'io .ké?xtd nu.meroitq 37ja 38
20 >TKPL @ 9 iinnittéaksesi numeron 19 kokonaan.
48 22KPL

G

etuseind kasvihuoneen sisdlté péin katsottuna

A A-A G

AN
N\
o

(kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen
siséltd pain)

< Kuva osan nro 14 asennuksen
jaglkeen

F 25 6
\@)
ad\

(kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen
siséiltd pdin)

C

E

sisalla 1

N

S—

6
40/ \48
ulkopuolella =
(kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen (kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen (kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen | (kuvaussuunta kasvihuoneen
sisélté pdin) ulkoa pdin) ulkoa péin) siséiltd péin)

35



SEINIEN KIINNITTAMINEN : o L
Suosittelemme, ettd seinien rungot kokoaa kaksi henkildé
TOISIINSA

Tuotenro.|Mddrd| Kuva Mitat (mm)
33 1KPL 1650
33C 1KPL 170
33D 2KPL 997

40 32KPL

48 32KPL

== )|2

Huomioi kohtien A-E ohjeet rungon osien
kiinnittémiseksi toisiinsa. Kiinnitysruuvit
tyénnetddn reikiin ulkoa sisalle pé&in

Kun seindt ovat kiinni toisissaan,
kootaan ja asennetaan kurkihirsi
kuvan mukaisesti

,/l \
A

//

=

Ké&yté numeroa 43 liittdéksesi kasvihuoneen

. . alaosan perustuksiin
(kuva kasvihuoneen ulkoapdin) Katso kohta E seuraavalla sivulla

C D E

1 1

— ||| s

32A 16
/Q,Q —
4048 §
(kuva kasvihuoneen ulkoapéiin)

(kuva kasvihuoneen siséltépéain)

33D

(kuva kasvihuoneen siséltépéain)

Kasvihuone saavuttaa lopullisen vakautensa, kun alumiinirungon kaikki ruuvit on kiristetty ja paneelit asennettu.
Loppukiristys voidaan tehdé lopussa, kun kaikki osat ovat paikoillaan.

36



634

i \ |/

i /

[
E
£ ()
3 = A \M
= =~ -

I

BPL
oL |
BPL

KL | &5

0 [KeL | @
%L | B
(=7

&

1
1

KATON KOKOAMINEN
0KPL Lli
KL |

f
5
8
L)
L
48
54

f
f
f

37



MUOVISTEN SEINA- JA KATTOLEVYJEN KIINNITTAMINEN RUNKOON

Tuotenro,| Madara Kuva Mitat (mm)
1 | 1kpel [ 590x1212
2 [ 10kPy [ 605 x 1130
3w |tk [\ | 590x1667
B [KPL] [ ] 590x1667
i |kpL | [\ | 590x1667
o |weL| | 590x1667
¢ |xeL | [] 605 565
5 | 2KPL [ ] 595 x 50
6 |1keL| [ )|  590:675
7 O|MKPL| | e5xam
g [1KPL | AN\ 615 x 241
9 |2kpPL | [] 605 602

Levyn numero osoittaa levyn paikan.

Yksityiskohtainen asennusohije on sivuilla 17-20

135

Poista suojakalvot seinén ja katon muovilevyisté ennen niiden asentamista paikoilleen. Suojakalvon
véri osoittaa, kumpi puoli paneelista on UV-suojattu (asennus ulospéin). Katso alempaal

Seinien 0,7 mm muovilevyt Katon 4 mm muovilevyt
AV e _I‘ I 2/

Vihred suojakalvo Lapindkyva suojakalvo Valkoinen suojakalvo Lapindkyvd suojakalvo

0,7 mm muovilevyissa 0,7 mm muovilevyissé 4,0 mm muovilevyissé 4,0 mm muovilevyissd
osoittaa levyn osoittaa levyn osoittaa levyn UV-suojatun osoittaa levyn

UV-suojatun puolen. UV-suojaamattoman puolen.  puolen. Téma puoli ulospdin. U_Y'S_}"OIC'G'”“}”!_OI"C”IPUOlen-
Témé puoli urospijin. Téma puoli siséénpdin. Tamé puoli sisaanpdin.

38



39



MUOVILEVYJEN KIINNITTAMINEN

Tuotenro. | Maara
60 T2KPL

Aseta osat nr 60 paikoilleen kuvissa néytetyn mukaisesti.
Seinien muovilevyt asetetaan yl&- ja alareunastaan osan
nr 60 uraan (kts. kuva alla).

40



TAKASEINAN MUOVILEVYJEN KIINNITTAMINEN

Tuotenro.| Maara Kuva Mitat (mm)
58 2KPL 1213
4A 1KPL 695
4B 1KPL 365
5A 1KPL 695
5B 1KPL 365
8A 1KPL 1645
8B 1KPL 1645
9A 1KPL 1645
9B 1KPL 1645
47 40KPL M5*10

1 1KPL
6 1KPL
3A 1KPL
3B 1KPL

HUOM! Vihredlla suojakalvolla peitetty,
UV-suojattu puoli seindlevystd asetetaan
aurinkoon pdin. Lapinékyvén suojakalvon
puoli on ilman UV-suojaaq, se puoli

kasvihuoneen sisdsuuntaan

o8

5A

3A

9A

58

4B

9B

8B

8A

4A

3B

o8

Kayta tydkalua ruuvin nro 47 kiristdmiseen

47

_ Muoviset seindlevyt
kiinnitetéén runkoon
levyjen padlle
ruuvattavan

alumiinilistan avulla




ETUSEINAN MUOVILEVYJEN KIINNITTAMINEN

Tuotenro. Maara :(pu:izkileikkaus) Mitat (mm)
58 2KPL 1213 8 3B
2A 1KPL 695 ~ " 12A N
28 1KPL 365 - m
3A 1KPL 695 3A 2A
3B 1KPL 365
6A 1KPL 1645 J .
A 1KPL | 1645 . I
A [1KPL | 540
3C 3D
47 30KPL | ) M5*10
6A 7A

8 1KPL | 2N ' 1
3C 1KPL RN
3D ke | [/

58 58

HUOMI! Vihredlla suojakalvolla peitetty, I I

UV-suojattu puoli seindlevystd asetetaan

aurinkoon pdin. Lépindkyvassd suojakalvossa H

ei ole UV-suojaq, se puoli kasvihuoneen i

sisdsuuntaan

Poikkileikkauskuva

Kéaytd tydkalua ruuvin nro 47 kiristémiseen

47

42



VASEMMAN SEINAN (ovelta péin katsoen) SEINA- JA KATTOLEVYJEN ASENTAMINEN

Vihreé suojakalvo 0,7 mm
muovilevyissd osoittaa levyn muovilevyissé osoittaa levyn

UV-suojatun puolen.

[uotenro. | Méidra :(pl::iikileikkaus) Mitat (mm) j A 3 |8 T i
8 |keL| Ny [1213 9 5 ti 5 ik ) 3} 5 ss 5 |
5 |40KPL \M/ 3 4 3 !

¥ ! i g
a |asceL| il ) M5 * 10
oo | [ ] 58 58058  58)58  s58flss8 5858 58§58 58
2| 5KPL |:| 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 1KPL D |
5 | 1KPL D H H

Kéyta tydkalua ruuvin nro 47 kiristémiseen

47

M

Katon 4 mm muovilevyt

kuva lépindkyvén seindpaneelin
kiinnityksesté

58

S

kuva 4 mm:n kattopaneelin
kiinnityksestd

Lapindkyva suojakalvo 0,7 mm  Valkoinen suojakalvo 4,0 mm muovilevyissé Lapindkyvé suojakalvo 4,0 mm muovilevyissa

UV-suojaamattoman puolen.

43

osoiftaa levyn UV-suojatun puolen.

osoittaa levyn UV-suojaamattoman puolen.




OIKEAN SEINAN (ovelta pdin katsoen) SEINA- JA KATTOLEVYJEN ASENTAMINEN

Tuotenro{ Ma&drd ::j:i:kileikkous) Mitat (mm) 3A '-3 : i } 3 :
58 |12kPL 1213 9 ‘J ¢ 2 ik '. E b g
2 v 2 s 2 2
§ s 4k 4 8 § b
5 | 40KPL
| 4 i 3§ B & }
47 | 48KPL M5* 10 L
58 S8(§58 58§58  58ff58 58058 58|58 58
1| 6KPL
2 | sKPL 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 | 1KPL |
H H
5 | 1KPL

kuva 4 mm:n kattopaneelin
kuva lgpinékyvén seindpaneelin kiinnityksestd
kiinnityksesté kiinnityksestd sen

pddlle ruuvattavan alumiinilistan

Kéytéd tydkalua ruuvin nro 47 kiristémiseen avulla.
47 ‘
Ep b D

Katon 4 mm muovilevyt

Vihred suojakalvo 0,7 mm  Lapindkyvé suojakalvo 0,7 mm  Valkoinen suojakalvo 4,0 mm muovilevyissé Lépindkyvé suojakalvo 4,0 mm muovilevyissé
muovilevyissd osoittaa levyn muovilevyissé osoittaa levyn osoiftaa levyn UV-suojatun puolen. osoiftaa levyn UV-suojaamattoman puolen.
UV-suojatun puolen. UV-suojaamattoman puolen.

44



LIUKUOVEN KIINNITTAMINEN

SADEVESIRANNIN ASENTAMINEN

Tuotenro. Kova | Maars
40 # | xeL
44A J 2KPL
448 G
45A i 1KPL
458 ) 1KPL
48 2KPL

Rullat asennetaan niille tarkoitettuun kiskoon

gl 'l

T

Muovinen alaosa napsahtaa kiskon nro. 17 koloon

®

45



Huolto:

Ala anna korkeiksi kasvavien kasvien paastd liian |ahelle kattorakenteita. Liian suuri paino katolla voi
vahingoittaa kasvihuoneen runkoa, varsinkin jos sataa tai tuulee kovaa. Puhdista lehdet katolta, silla

ne soivat heikentdd levyjen valon lapaisevyyttd. Pidd kasvihuoneen katto puhtaana j&dsté ja lumesta.
Tarpeen vaatiessa aseta kasvihuoneen sisdlle tukiparru tukemaan kattoa talvisin. Myrskysaéllé varmista,
ettdé kasvihuone on tiukasti kiinni maassa, ja ettd kattoluukki ja ovi pysyvét kiinni. Tarpeen vaatiessa
kiinnité kasvihuone lgheisiin puihin tukevalla kéydella tai vaijerilla.

Varmista sdénnéllisesti, ettd rungon ruuvit ovat pysyneet kiredlla. Vélté seinén muovilevyjen ja katon
polykarbonaattipaneelien lyémisté terévillé esineilla. Jos paneelissa on viilto tai reiké, se voidaan
korjata liimalla tai l&pindkyvallé teipillé.

Pida katon polykarbonaattipaneelit puhtaana, jotta ne lapéisevét hyvin valoa. Yleensé ottaen
polykarbonaattipaneelit vaihdetaan 5-10 vuoden vélein, jos huomataan, etté niiden valon
lapaisykyky heikkenee.

46



SE

Placering:
- Placera inte véixthuset i ett omrade dér det utsétts fér valdigt starka vindar.
- Vélj en solig, plan plats utan éverhdngande trad.

Montering:

- Vi rekommenderar att du anvander handskar och skyddsglaségon under monteringen.

- Hall barn borta frén monteringsomrédet.

- Montera inte véxthuset i blésiga eller véta férhallanden.

- Verktyg som du behdver vid montering &r en elektrisk skruvmejsel /borrmaskin och ett méttband

- Det behévs 2-3 dagar att fardigstélla véxthuset

- Vissa monteringssteg kréver tvé personer

- Férvara sma delar (skruvar, mm.) i lddorna och pasarna sé att de inte férsvinner.

- Samtliga delar &r numrerade, och motsvarande nummer finns i monteringsinstruktionerna.

- Borja monteringen med arrangera delar med samma nummer i grupper runt installationsplatsen.

- Véxthusets aluminiumram byggs férst och man avslutar med att léigga till PC-panelerna.

- Genomskinliga PC-paneler anvénds fér véggarna och ihdliga PC-paneler anvénds for taket.

- Filmen skyddar PC-panelerna och bér behéllas pé fér att skydda panelerna under monteringen och tas bort
férst nér panelen monteras.

- Dra endast at skruvarna sé hért som méjligt nér du ér séker pé att monteringssteget
&r korrekt utfért

- Sékerstdll att véxthuset &ar val férankrat i marken

- Hantera végg- och takpanelerna i polykarbonat med sérskild férsiktighet s& att de inte repas under monteringen.

- Tips! For att férhindra att fukt och smuts inte kommer in i panelerna kan du stdnga &ppningarna i slutet av 4 mm
takpanelerna med en genomskinlig tejp (tejp ingdr inte i férpackningen). Detta gér att takpanelen behdller en
god ljusgenomslépplighet och haller langre.

Ta bort skyddsfilmerna frén polykarbonatpanelerna fér véiggar och tak innan du monterar dem pa plats.
Fargen pé& skyddsfilmen anger vilken sida av panelen som &r UV-skyddad (installation mot solen). Se nedan!

Véggpaneler 0,7 mm Vaggpaneler 4,0 mm

Vaggpanelernas Vaggpanelernas Takpanelernas vita Takpanelernas
gréna skyddsfilm genomskinliga skyddsfilm skyddsfilm p& 4,0 mm genomskinliga

pa 0,7 mm visar pa 0,7 mm visar den visar den UV-skyddade skyddsfilm pa

den UV-skyddade UV-oskyddade sidan av sidan av panelen. 4,0 mm visar

sidan av panelen. panelen. den UV-oskyddade

sidan av panelen.

47



Art.nr. Bild Kvantitet| Matt (mm) Art.nr. Bild Kvantitet | Matt (mm)
1 4 1215 24 @ 1 610
2 1 1134 25 @ 2 1304
4 ] 1134

7T || e
5 ] 1134

28 4
: @ — =i —
7 ] 1647 29 @ 1 608
8 1 1670

30 2 595
9 1 1670 @
10 10 1215 . % , sos
1 % 10 1114

32 2 1650

%{ ] 610

12 32A 2 997
13 <y 4 328 QZ‘ 2 997

32C 4 170
14 @ 1 1260

33 W} ] 1650
15 % 1 634

33C Q7 2 170
16 2;, ] 1822

33D w} 2 997
17 W ] 1822

34 2 1650
18 2 34A % 2 1000
19 @ 1 380 348 2 1000
20 2 1608

35 H’/-] 1 563
21 & ] 1814
22 4 1304
23 2 594

48




Art.nr. Bild Kvantitet |Matt (mm) Art.nr. Bild Kvantitet| Matt (mm)
37 @ 1 55 6 605
38 )‘)mm))))))))) 1 Mé*30 56 4 573
39 |§—= 2 57 2 220
40 @ 188 M6*10

58 20 1213
41 |geoceeer((3 14 M5*18
2A 1
AV R 2 M4*18 695
42 ®uii(f M4*8
4 2B 1 365
43 18
44A ga ) 3A 1 695
44B g ;S’ 2 - : 365
45A r E') ]
X 4A 1 695
B
458 ( 1
4B 1 365
46 5+ o o] 2
oA 1 695
47 W@ 158 M5*10
SB 1 365
AN
48 @] 189 Mé
= 6A 1 1645
49 M 4 1854 7A 1 1645
50 M ) 884 8A ] 1645
8B 1 1645
51 4/ 4
oA 1 1645
5 T ) 98 1 1645
o )
12A 1 540
53 ﬁ 8 59 \N)/ 60
54 | 6 60 ’I.I 44

49




PC-PANEELIT

Art.nr. |Kvantitet Bild Matt (mm)

genomskinlig 0,7 mm panel fér
1 13ST |:| 590x1212 viggama
2 10ST : 605x1130 4 mm panel for taket

genomskinlig 0,7 mm panel fér
3A 18T \ 590x1667 véggarna

genomskinlig 0,7 mm panel fér
3 B 1 ST / SQOX] 667 Vﬁggomq

genomskinlig 0,7 mm panel fér
3C 15T \ 590x1667 | yiggama

genomskinlig 0,7 mm panel fér
3D 1T ; 590x1667 | \sgqama
4 28T 605x585 4 mm panel fér taket
5 28T 595x550 4 mm panel fér taket

genomskinlig 0,7 mm panel fér
6 15T > 590x675 viiggarna

genomskinlig 0,7 mm panel fr
7 15T D 605x252 viggarna

genomskinlig 0,7 mm panel fr
8 15T A 615x24]1 viiggarna

genomskinlig 0,7 mm panel fér
9 25T D 605x602 viggama

For att veta vilken sida som &r UV-skyddad och sé att sidorna inte blandas ihop
under monteringen rekommenderar vi att du drar av skyddsfilmerna efter att
panelen har satts p& plats pa véxthusramen. Ett rekommenderat tillvdgagdangssétt
&r att dra av ca 5 cm av skyddsfilmen frén panelens alla kanter innan du monterar
panelen p& aluminiumramen (sé att den inte hamnar under skruvarna och
aluminiumlisterna). N&r panelen &r monterad pa ramen kan du dra av
skyddsfilmerna helt och héllet.

Vi rekommenderar att ha féljande verktyg tillgéngliga fér monteringen

e
XN —

\
(3 o

(férpackningen innehaller en skiftnyckel fér att vrida muttrarnal)

Sa har fér du in skruvarna i spdren i aluminiumskenorna

- 0-F]

50




MONTERING AV GRUNDEN

Art.nr. |[Kvantitet Bild Matt (mm)
49 | 4sT M 1854
s0 | 25T | 2 1884
51 | 4sT %

52 | 2sT . .

53 | 8sT [ )

40 | 24sT m M6*10
48 | 24sT N Mé

Anvand nummer 50 for att fésta nummer 49,
anvdnd sedan skruv nummer 40 fér att fésta

fran utsidan, félit av nummer 48 fér att dra &t
och anvéand slutligen nummer 51 fér att fasta

p& marken. Hela lédngden av del nummer 50

ska sattas ner i marken fér att hélla véxthusbasen
pa plats.

nummer 48

Del A é&r insidan och du ska vara uppmérksam
p& monteringsrikiningen p& nummer 40 och

L |

Del B &r utsidan och du ska vara uppmarksam pa
monteringsrikiningen p&d nummer 40

Nummer 52 &r monterad pé utsidan

Del C &r insidan och du ska vara uppmérksam
p& hur man monterar nummer 51

51




MONTERING AV TAKFONSTER

Art.nr.|Kvantitet| Bild Matt (mm)
28 4ST ﬁ 520
30 25T [ﬁ= 595
31 28T J:IJ 595
40 8ST @ M6*10
42 4ST % M4*8
46 25T | =
48 8sT Mé
5 28T 595x550

Lagg ut sprangskissen enligt nedanstaende bild, satt i 40
skruvar uppifrén och ner, montera férst ihop nummer 28
och 31, montera sedan ihop panelen nummer 5, nésta

steg é&r att fasta nummer 30

kruvhdlet
‘
D

Fast fastet pd det avsedda

40

28
30
g\ﬁ

31

28

40
AN

40

-

31

28

40

S

och dra sedan &t den.

Dra inte &t skruven och muttern innan nummer
30 monterats. Sétt in nummer 30 i skruvpositionen

8 %0

Sidan med grén skyddsfilm med UV-skydd ska vara véind mot solen.
Sida med vit skyddsfil utan UV-skydd mot insidan av véxthuset.

52



29

MONTERA RAMEN FOR SKJUTDORREN

z I%AR ;' =
|| = =1 || 41
Art.nr. | Kvantitet| Bild Matt (mm) FI 46 24 °
20 2ST j_“ 1608 rl
24 1ST £ 3 610 FI
26 25T | k4 610 Fu
27 18T e 610 - f' — g |
4 |l 26 41
29 18T (L 608 F
36 251 | L=d FI
- C = -
40 28T 41 F' 26 41
41 1457 | &jmmm> r'
AA | 2sT | G F|20 20
48 28T @, FI
1
4}_1F 41
- U “LE -
36 41A

N
=
p g
W m
D

[\ @
/
(@)
]

£

C S 5
] . 36
B C
o
o
41 0
o
el 41
20 20 o %/
g | 41A 36




MONTERA PANELEN FOR
SKJUTDORREN

lArt.nr. Kvantitet
47 24ST
55 6ST
56 4ST
57 28T
7 1ST
9 28T

Anvénd ett verktyg for att dra @t skruven nummer 47

=Ny
="

47

—

==

Sidan med grén skyddsfilm med UV-skydd ska
vara vénd utdt mot solen. Vit skyddsfilm utan
UV-skydd ska vara vand indt. For att veta vilken
sida som ar UV-skyddad och sé att sidorna inte
blandas ihop under monteringen rekommenderar
vi att du drar av skyddsfilmerna efter att panelen
har satts pa plats p& véxthusramen.

o o
55
9
56 56
55

&
E

1®
1®

. 55 .
57 7 57
® 55 ®
1 4 b.
55
56 9 56
55

54

47




MONTERA VAGGEN TILL VANSTER (SETT FRAN DORREN)

1 (bildriktning fran insidan av véaxthuset)

40

48

\ ° / \

34

A-
[

|

\

\/ |
LA /

10

40

22 1

Dra at skruvarna férst innan du féster
nummer 32 och 34
Sidovéaggen sedd fran insidan

34C
Art.nr, | Kvantitet| Bild Métt (mm) 34 34B
0 | st | L 1215
22 28T “ 1304
32 1ST 1650 10 10 10
32A 18T | 997
328 1ST 997
32C 25T 170
34 18T 1650
22
34A 1ST 1000
ug | 18T 1000 ” —— 32A
UC | 28T L 170
40 40ST @ Fast skruvmuttern férst men dra inte Gt den p&d nummer
P 05T @ 32 och 34, satt i skruven nummer 10 som &r fast p&
32 och 34, och dra sedan at den beroende pa bulten

nummer 10 enligt bild A

En skruv sétts i sparet innan den
&vre skenan fasts for att fasta

del nummer 22.

A-2

[

34B » E

<=

-

D E A
A A C—
N B %4
B B

A-B; 40

10

Var uppmérksam pa hur
skruven sétts i.

utsidan av insidan av bildriktning fr&n insidan av
véxthuset véxthuset véxthuset
B \ C F
22 10 R
48 insidan av
40 utsidan av @ vaxthuset
10 véxthuset
\ C-bild: fistdel 10 il del 32A 32A

95



MONTERA VAGGEN TILL HOGER (SETT FRAN DORREN)

34C 34 Montera ramen for sidovédggarna
Art.nr, | Kvantitet|  Bild | Matt (mm)

10 ssT | L, 1215

o o 2 Sl 1304

32 1ST 1650

32A 1ST | 997

328 1ST 997

22 320 28T 170

34 18T 1650

A 18T \FJ 1000

3B 18T 1000

Fast skruvmuttern férst men dra inte at den pé numme 3C 2ST L 170
32 och 34, satt i skruven nummer 10 som é&r fast pé& m 0T | @

32 och 34, och dra sedan &t den beroende pé bulten
nummer 10 enligt bild A 4 wsT | @
(bildriktning frén insidan av véxthuset)
48 40 A
A . . . [ \ °/
Dra &t skruvarna férst innan du faster f \ / 34 \
nummer 32 och 34
Sidovaggen sedd fran insidan \ 9 /
40 10

En skruv sétts i sparet innan den

Var uppmdérksam pé hur Svre skenan fasts for att fasta

skruven sdtts i.

34A D

del nummer 22.

E . 34A A

] F E
40048 |
e @ @ @ & & 9
22 10 »
@ @ 0 @ « utsidan av
bildriktning frén insidan av - idan av véxthuset
vaxthuset véxthuset
F C B
<= 10 22
insidan av 48
véxthuset utsidan av 40
véxthuset
39! 10
C-bild: fastdel 10 till del 32A

56



Bakvéggen sedd frén insidan

MONTERA RAMEN FOR BAKVAGGEN

véxthuset

40
bildriktning fran insidan av

Dra &t skruvarna och muttrarna fér del C och E

Art.nr.| Kvantitet| Bild Matt (mm) 4\\ 5
1 28T 1215
4 1ST %% 1134
5 1ST 1134
8 1ST 1670 i ﬁ 21
9 ST ; él— 1670 18 134 U
13 I i ’
16 1ST 1822
8 9
21 1ST 1814
40 T | D)
\;I
48 16ST Q%
A /ﬁ
A Skruvarna sdkras frén insidan med muttrar
Bakvéggen sedd fran insidan LU el
C C
A
D
B
1
/48
d _\B E

D E
48

21

e

40

Anvand skruven som satts in i térvég till téste nummer 21

57



MONTERA RAMEN FOR FRAMVAGGEN

Var uppmérksam pa riktningarna f&r nummer 2
och nummer 3 vid montering.

3
L\rt.nr. Kvantitet| Bild Matt (mm) 2 fﬁ 14
1 25T 1215 19
2 15T ﬁ% 1134
3 | st 1134 ANEE - | 13 N
6 15T 1647 ) 23 7 23 :
’ g 6 7
7 1ST 1647 Pl
12 1T I 610 25 25
13 28T S \Q 1/
14 1ST S_JJ 1260
17 | st — 1822 . _
19 | st L 380 [
23 25T H 594
25 25T 1304 Fast férst nummer 19 med skruvarna pé
37 ovansidan, f8lj sedan bild D och anvénd
15T & |
38 1ST nummer 37 och 38 for att fasta nummer
a 4 119 helt och hallet.
40 218T D) 19
48 228T
G
f . tt fran insid dxthuset
A ramvéggen sett frén insidan av véxthuse A-A ”

véixthuset)

(bildriktning fr&n insidan av

(bildriktning frén insidan av

Bild efter installation

véxthuset)

(bildriktning fré&n insidan av

(bildriktning frén utsidan av
véxthuset)

vaxthuset)
E 25 6
C Insida 1 F
40 \
o 40 17
2w/ 7 g&

40/ 48
Utsida \_
(bildriktning frén utsidan av (bildriktning fran insidan av véxthuset)

véixthuset)

58



Fast vaggarna med varandra
Det rekommenderas atft 2 personer monterar véggramarna

MONTERA RAMEN FOR VAGGARNA

Art.nr. | Kvantitet| Bild Matt (mm)
33 1ST 6=%< 1650
33C | 18T |2 170
33D | 2sT 9—€< 997
40 32ST @
48 32ST @,

Var uppmdrksam pé layouten av
aluminiumprofilen nedan och anvénd
skruvar fér att fasta fran utsidan.

Nar monteringen av véggramen
ar klar kan du sedan montera nummer 33

Anvdand nummer 43 f6r att ansluta
véixthusets underdel till grunden

Se punkt E pa nést sida

C D E
1 1 33D
32A 16 —17 | B ) 40148 2
\

Véxthusets stabilitet far sin slutliga styrka nér du har dragit at alla skruvar i aluminiumramarna och monterat

panelerna. Slutlig dtdragning kan géras i slutet nér alla delar sitter pd plats.

59



634

V5 b

Bild Matt (mm)

0

81| _d
ST dYy
05T | @)

S

1851

65T

MONTERA TAKRAMEN

11

5

§
)
L)
:

f

3

54

60



FASTA PANELEN

Art.nr. | Kvantitet | Bild Matt (mm)
| 13sT | [ 590x1212
2| 10T | [] 605 x 1130
sl 1sT | [\ | 590xt667
3B | 1ST [/ 590x1667
| st | [\ | 590x1667
| 1sT | [ ]| 590x1667
4| 28T [] 605 x 585
5 | ST ] 595 x 550
6| 15T | [ D] 500675
7| ST | | e0sx2m
8 | 1ST | AN | e15x24
9 | 28T [] 605 x 602

Numret pé plattan anger plattans position.

Det detaljerade installationsférfarandet ér pé sidan 17-20

|

Ta bort skyddsfilmerna fran polykarbonatpanelerna fér véiggar och tak innan du monterar dem pa plats.
Fargen pd skyddsfilmen anger vilken sida av panelen som ér UV-skyddad (installation mot solen). Se nedan!

Vaggpaneler 0,7 mm

_;;_I b

Vaggpanelernas
gréna skyddsfilm
pé 0,7 mm visar
den UV-skyddade

sidan av panelen.

Véaggpanelernas
genomskinliga skyddsfilm
pa 0,7 mm visar den

UV-oskyddade sidan av
panelen.

61

Takpanelernas vita

skyddsfilm pa 4,0 mm
visar den UV-skyddade

sidan av panelen.

Vaggpaneler 4,0 mm

Takpanelernas
genomskinliga
skyddsfilm pa
4,0 mm visar

den UV-oskyddade

sidan av panelen.






FASTA PANEL

Art.nr. | Kvantitet Satti nummer 57 i aluminiumprofilen precis som bilden

visar fér att montera panelen

63



MONTERING AV PANELEN FOR BAKVAGGEN

Art.nr. | Kvantitet Bild Matt (mm)
58 2ST 1213
4A 1ST 695
4B 1ST 365
5A 1ST 695
5B 1ST 365 5B 4B
8A 1ST 1645
8B 1ST 1645
9A 18T 1645 A A
9B 1ST 1645 I
47 40ST M5*10
1 1ST [ ]
6 18T [ ] 3
3A 1ST [\ 3A
st L7 oA |ll 9B 8B ||| oA
28 58
Sidan medﬂgrén fkyddsﬂlm med. UV-skydd H( )
ska vara vénd utat mot solen. Vit skyddsfilm
utan UV-skydd ska vara vénd inét.
————

Anvand ett verktyg fér att dra &t skruven nummer 47

o —
I~

47




MONTERING AV PANELEN FOR FRAMVAGGEN

Art.nr. |Kvantitet| Bild Matt (mm)

58 2ST 1213

2A 1ST 695

2B 1ST 365

3A 18T 695

3B 1ST 365

6A 1ST 1645

7A 1ST 1645

12A 1ST 540

47 30ST M5*10

8 1ST

3C 1ST

3D 1ST

58

Sidan med grén skyddsfilm med UV-skydd
ska vara vénd mot solen. Vit skyddsfilm utan
UV-skydd.

Anvand ett verktyg fér att dra &t skruven nummer 47

I N

47

> @»m),/@)

65



MONTERING AV VAGGPANEL PA VANSTER SIDA OCH TAKPANEL

Artar, | Kvantitet| Bild Matt (mm) H 3 B E18 3 H
A R W |
5% | 1287 1213 ¢ ik
2 b 2 I 2 F 2 | 2
§ § 8
59 | 40ST I 4 3
| § §k § ) §k
47 | 48ST M5*10
58 S8|468 58§58  58ff58 58058 58|58 58
1| esT
2 | ssT 1 1 1 1 1 1
4| 1sT >
5 | 1sT H H

bild pé fastséttning av 4 mm

bild pa fastsattning av genomskinlig  takpanel
takpanel

Anvénd eft verktyg for aft dra &t skruven

nummer 47 e

Er— om
I

Véggpaneler 4,0 mm

gpaneler 0,7 mm
' 7

Véggpanelernas gréna Vaggpanelernas genomskinliga  Takpanelernas vita skyddsfilm Tc:kpanelerngs genomskinliga skyddsfilm
skyddsfilm p& 0,7 mm visar  skyddsfilm p& 0,7 mm visarden ~ p& 4,0 mm visar den pa 4,0 mm visar den UV-oskyddade
den UV-skyddade sidan UV-oskyddade sidan av panelen.  UV-skyddade sidan av panelen. sidan av panelen.

av panelen.

66



MONTERING AV VAGGPANEL PA HOGER SIDA OCH TAKPANEL

Art.nr. | Kvantitet| Bild Matt (mm) EIR 3 H q]
8 | 12sT 1213 ik E i !
2 —1— 2 | 2
§ § §
5 | 40ST i 4
g | i $
47 | 48ST M5* 10 1
58 o858 58|58 58|58 58 58 5858 58
1] 6sT
2| ssT 1 1 1 1 1 1
41 1sT < >
H H
5| 1sT

bild pa fastséttning av genomskinlig  takpanel
takpanel

Anvénd ett verktyg fér att dra &t skruven
nummer 47 ]

47

—— {m | p

1

Véggpaneler 4,0 mm

paneler 0,7 mm

bild pé fastséttning av 4 mm

Véaggpanelernas gréna Véaggpanelernas genomskinliga  Takpanelernas vita skyddsfilm qupanelerngs genomskinliga skyddsfilm
skyddsfilm p& 0,7 mm visar  skyddsfilm pd 0,7 mm visarden ~ pd& 4,0 mm visar den pa 4,0 mm visar den UV-oskyddade
den UV-skyddade sidan UV-oskyddade sidan av panelen.  UV-skyddade sidan av panelen. sidan av panelen.

av panelen.

67




Hjulen ska vara monterade pé den
motsvarande skenan

FASTA SKJUTDORREN

Art.nr. Bild Kvantitet
40 @ | 2sT
44A ] 28T
448 B | 2sT
45A i 1ST
458 ) 1ST
48 2sT

68



Underhall:

Lat inte hdga véxter som véxer upp till taket komma fér néra takkonstruktionerna. Fér mycket vikt pé taket
kan skada véxthusets stomme, sérskilt om det blaser eller regnar mycket. Ta bort [6ven fran taket d& de
kan férsvéra att ljus lyser igenom plattorna. Hall véxthusets tak fritt fran is och sné. Vid behov kan du
placera en stédstolpe inne i véixthuset pd vintern f&r att stédja taket. Vid en storm ska du se till att véxthuset
ar ordentligt fést pé marken och att takluckan och dérren ér stéingda. Fést vid behov véxthuset vid t ex
narliggande trad eller pa annat sétt med linor, rep eller t ex spénnremmar.

Kontrollera regelbundet att skruvarna p& ramen sitter fast. Undvik att sl& mot véiggen och polykarbonatskivorna
med vassa féremal. Om det finns ett snitt eller eft hal i panelen kan du laga det med lim eller genomskinlig tejp.

Hall polykarbonatskivorna rena sé att ljuset 1att kan skina igenom dem. Polykarbonatskivor ska i allménhet
bytas ut vart 5-10:e &r om du mérker att ljuset som slépps igenom dem férsémras.

69



NO

Plassering:
- Ikke plasser drivhuset i et omréde som er utsatt for veldig sterk vind.
- Velg et solrikt, flatt sted uten overhengende treer.

Montering:

- Vi anbefaler & bruke hansker og vernebriller under montering.

- Hold barn unna monteringsomradet.

- Ikke installer drivhuset ved vind eller vate forhold.

- Verkteyene som du minimalt for montering er en elekirisk skrutrekker/bor og et méleband

- Det tar 2-3 dager & f& drivhuset helt ferdig

- Noen monteringstrinn krever to personer

- Oppbevar smé deler (skruer osv.) i bokser og poser slik at de ikke blir borte.

- Hver del er nummerert og det samme nummeret finner du i monteringsanvisningen.

- Start monteringen ved & plassere delene med samme nummer i egne grupper rundt monteringsstedet.

- Aluminiumsrammen til drivhuset skal bygges ferst og PC-platene skal legges til sist.

- Gjennomsiktige PC-plater brukes til vegger og hule PC-plater brukes til tak.

- Filmen beskytter PC-platene og ber holdes pé& for & beskytte platene under montering og fiernes kun etter
montering av platen.

- Stram skruene til deres fulle stramning kun nér du er sikker p& at monteringstrinnet er utfart riktig

- Serg for at drivhuset er godt nok forankret i bakken.

- Handter vegg- og takplatene i polykarbonat med spesiell forsiktighet slik at de ikke far riper
under monteringen.

- Tips! Om du vil, kan du lukke dpningene i enden av 4 mm takplatene med en gjennomsiktig tape
(tapen falger ikke med i pakken), slik at fukt og skitt ikke kommer inn i platen. Dette gjer at takplaten
vil fortsette @ ha god lysgjennomgang og vare lenger.

Fiern beskyttelsesfilmen fra vegg- og takpolykarbonatpanelene far du monterer dem pé plass.
Fargen p& beskyttelsesfilmen indikerer hvilken side av platen som er UV-beskyttet (plasser mot solen).
Se nedenfor!

Veggplater 0,7 mm Takplater 4,0 mm

Den grenne Den gjennomsiktige Den hvite Den gjennomsiktige
beskyttelsesfilmen p& beskyttelsesfilmen beskyttelsesfilmen beskyttelsesfilmen
0,7 mm veggplater pa 0,7 mm veggplater pd 4,0 mm takplater pé& 4,0 mm takplater
viser il den viser til den siden av viser fil den viser til den siden
UV-beskyttede platen som ikke er UV-beskyttede siden av platen som ikke
siden av platen. UV-beskyttet. av platen. er UV-beskyttet.

70



Art.Nr. Bilde Antall |Storrelse (mm) Art.Nr. Bilde Antall |Storrelse (mm)
1 4 1215 24 @ 1 610
2 1 1134 25 @ 2 1304
3 41% : 1134 26 % 2 610
4 1 1134

7o\ || e
5 ] 1134

28 4
: @ —— =i —
8 1 1670

30 2 595
9 1 1670
10 10 1215 . % , 505
1 % 10 1114

32 2 1650
12 1 610

32A 2 997
13 <y 4 328 & 2 997

32C 4 170
14 @ 1 1260

33 m 1 1650
15 % 1 634

33C @ 2 170
16 Q;, 1 1822

33D w 2 997
17 1 1822

W 34 2 1650

18 2 34A % 2 1000
19 @ 1 380 348 2 1000
20 2 1608

35 H::] 1 563
21 & 1 1814

=K
22 4 1304
23 2 594

71




Art.Nr. Antall | Sterrelse (mm) Art.Nr. Bilde Antall |Storrelse (mm)
37 1 55 6 605
38 1 M6*30 56 4 573
39 |§5—C 2 57 2 220
40 @ 188 M6*10

58 20 1213
41 |geoeoeer((3 14 M5*18
2A 1
41A | <tooeeeee(y 2 MA*18 695
42 Xu(f M4*8
4 2B 1 365
=
43 (,_,/\./ 18
447 ga 5 3A ] 695
44B GE 2 3B 1 365
45A r E') 1
X 4A 1 695
458 = 1
(
4B 1 365
46 [0 o o eI 2
SA 1 695
47 W@ 158 M5*10
5B 1 365
D
48 @ 189 Mé
= 6A 1 1645
49 M 4 1854 7A ] 1645
50 M ) 1884 8A 1 1645
8B 1 1645
51 4
9A 1 1645
5 — ) 98 1 1645
o
2 12A 1 540
53 ﬁ 8 59 W‘/ 60
54 N 6 60 ']J 4

72




PC-PLATER

Art. Nr. |Antall Bilde Storrelse (mm)
giennomsikfige 0,7 mm plater
1 13STK. I:l 590x1212 for veggene
) 10STK. : 605x1130 4 mm plate for taket
giennomsikfige 0,7 mm plater
3A 1STK. 590x1667 for veggene
giennomsiktige 0,7 mm plater
3B 15TK. 590x1667 for veggene
giennomsikfige 0,7 mm plater
3C 1STK. 590x1667 for veggene
giennomsikfige 0,7 mm plater
3D 1STK. 590x1667 for veggene
4 2STK. 605x585 4 mm plate for taket
5 2STK. 595x550 4 mm plate for taket
giennomsikfige 0,7 mm plater
giennomsiktige 0,7 mm plater
7 1STK. D 605x252 for veggene
iennomsiktige 0,7 mm plater
8 15TK. A 615x241 ch:rveggeneg i
giennomsiktige 0,7 mm plater
9 2STK. D 605x602 for veggene

Vi anbefaler & rive av beskyttelsesfilmene etter at platen er satt pd plass i drivhusrammen,
slik at du holder deg klar over hvilken side som er UV-beskyttet og sidene ikke blir blandet
sammen under monteringen. En god méte er & fierne ca. 5 cm av beskyttelsesfilmen fra alle
kanter av platen far du monterer platen i aluminiumsrammen (slik at den ikke kommer under
skruene og aluminiumslistene), og ndr platen er festet i rammen, kan du rive de beskyttende

filmene helt av.

Vi anbefaler & ha felgende verktay tilgjengelige ved montering

e

(p o =

(pakken inkluderer en skiftengkkel for & vri mutterne)

Slik skyver du skruene inn i sporene pd aluminiumsskinnene

17-0-F]

73




MONTERING AV FUNDAMENTET

Art. Nr.| Antall Bilde Starrelse (mm)
49 | 4sTK. M 1854
50 | 2sTK. M 1884
51 | 4sTK. ‘%’

52 | 2sk. | [0 °

53 | 8sTK [T )

40 | 24s7K. @W M6*10
a8 | 245¢| @ M6

Bruk nummer 50 for & feste nummer 49, bruk deretter
skru nummer 40 for & feste fra utsiden, bruk deretter
mutter nummer 48 for & stramme, og bruk deretter
nummer 51 jordplugger for & feste til bakken.

Del nummer 50 settes i bakken i hele lengden for &
holde drivhusbunnen pa plass.

48

Del A erinnsiden, veer oppmerksom pé

monteringsretningen fil nummer 40 og nummer 48

O | B

Del B er yitersiden, vaer oppmerksom pé
monteringsretningen til nummer 40

Tallet 52 er montert pd yttersiden

Del C er innsiden, vaer oppmerksom pd& hvordan
du installerer nummer 51

74




MONTERING AV TAKVINDU

Art. Nr.

Antall

Bilde

Storrelse (mm)

28 | 4sTK. 520
30 | 2s7k. 595

31 25TK. 595

40 | 8sTK M&* 10
42 | 4sTK. M4*8
46 | 257K

48 | stk | () M6

3 25TK. 595x550

Vennligst sett ut sprengskissene som vist pé bildet nedenfor,
settinn nummer 40 skruer fra topp til bunn, monter nummer
28 og nummer 31 farst, monter deretter nummer 5 plate,
neste trinn er & feste nummer 30

28

40
AN

31

40

e

31

lkke stram skruen og mutteren far du monterer
nummer 30. Sett inn nummer 30 til skrueposisjonen,
deretter stram den.

Siden med den grenne beskyttelsesfilmen med UV-beskyttelse ber ligge mot solen.
Siden med den hvite beskyttelsesfilmen uten UV-beskyttelse mot innsiden av drivhuset.

75



29

MONTER RAMMEN TIL SKYVED@REN

- lwﬁm j -
4l = —1 | 41
Art. Nr.| Antall Storrelse (mm) 4°0 24 °
20 2STK. 1608 FI
24 1STK. 610 FI
26 2STK. 610 FI
27 1STK. 610 z r' = — |l -
41 26 41
29 1STK. 608 FI
36 2STK. FI
- - ~— -
40 2STK. 41 rl 26 41
41 14STK. | &)mmm> = FI
A1A | 28Tk | o FIZO 20
48 2STK. f'
41 r' 41
-0 —1. 0z
MA 35 o7 36 41A
A
° FL%
29 O 27
| w
4 36
24
B C
20
Qo
v
41 ° 0
W
2 Ul 41
20 o0 E/
( 41A 6




Siden med den grenne beskyttelsesfilmen med
UV-beskyttelse bar ligge mot solen. Siden med
den hvite beskyttelsesfilmen er uten UV-beskyttelse.
Vi anbefaler & rive av beskyttelsesfilmene etter at
platen er satt pa plass i drivhusrammen, slik at du
holder deg klar over hvilken side som er

MONTER PLATEN TIL UV-beskyttet og sidene ikke blir blandet sammen
SKYVEDQGREN under monteringen.
Art. Nr.| Antall o °

47 24STK. 55

55 6STK. ©

56 4STK.

57 2STK. 9

7 stk | ] 56 56

9 2STK.

55
 e—| .
=1 @ =
57
T 57 ; 57

47

®)
)

]

® 55 ®
‘4 b\
— /™ —_ R
\—Q ®
55
A [® o
— i
56 9 56

47

==
1:1%& 55

Bruk et verktay for & stramme skrue nummer 47

0
i

47




MONTER DEN VENSTRE VEGGEN (SETT FRA D@REN)

IA 34C 34C
rt. Nr.| Antall [ Bilde |Sterrelse (mm) 34 e 34B
10 5STK. ‘-1-' 1215
2 2STK. “ 1304
32 1STK. 1650 10 10 10 10
32A 18TK. | 997
328 1STK. 997
320 2STK. 170
34 1STK. 1650
22 22
34A 1STK. \r_] 1000
3B 1STK. 1000 ——e 2 p— 32A
32C 32C
U | 27K | L 170
Fest skruemutteren farst, sa ikke l&s den pa nr. 32 og 34,
0 | 40STK| @) . . . .
settinn nr. 10 i skruen festet p& 32 og 34, og lés den
# | sk | @ deretter avhengig av nr. 10-bolten som vist i falgende

A 1 (bildets retnmgfra |nn3|den av drivhuset
\ / \\

40

(34

10

Sett inn en skrue i sporet far du
fester den @vre skinnen for &
feste del nr. 22.

A-2 348  E

bilde A

1

22

Stram skruene ferst far du fester
nummer 32 og 34

A'3

Sideveggen sett fra innsiden ‘
R
T 9 1
10
B B

Veer oppmerksom p& hvordan
du setter inn skruen.

[

<=

-

drivhuset fra drivhuset bilderetning fra innsiden av
utsiden fra innsiden drivhuset
B C C F
22 10 »
48 drivhuset fra
40 drivhuset fra

@ innsiden

utsiden

32A!

C-bilde: festing av del 10 til del 32A

78



MONTER DEN H@YRE VEGGEN (SETT FRA DGREN).

T 34C 34 34C 34A Monter rammen til sideveggene
' Art, Nr| Antall Bilde |Starrelse (mm)
10 5STK. ‘_iu 1215
10 2 /K | e 1
32 1STK. 1650
32A 18TK. | 997
328 1STK. 997
22 32C 28TK. 170
34 18TK. 1650
A 1STK. \FJ 1000
32B
A-D 3B 18TK. 1000
Fest skruemutteren farst, sa ikke l&s den pa nr. 32 og 34, uc | oastk | L 170
settinn nr. 10 i skruen festet p& 32 og 34, og las den 10 wsk| @
deretter avhengig av nr. 10-bolten som vist i falgende
bilde A 8 | aosk| @
(bildets retning fra innsiden av drivhuset)
48 40 A
(=}
4 A Stram skruene ferst far du fester nummer (/ \\ // 34 \\
32 og 34
‘ Sideveggen sett fra innsiden 9 /
D E A
N — S |10
_/ 1
10
B B Settinn en skrue i sporet far du
Vzer oppmerksom pd hvordan fester den @vre skinnen for a
du setter inn skruen. feste del nr. 22.
F
34 D s E . 3 A
e N N
— &1 |F E
40/48
@ @ @ 8 8 & 8 .
22 10
© 0 @ © « drivhuset fra
. . . utsiden
bilderetning fra innsiden av drivhuset fra
drivhuset innsiden
F C B
22
« 10
drivhuset fra 48
innsiden drivhuset fra 40
utsiden 10
328!
C-bilde: festing av del 10 til del 32A

79



MONTER RAMMEN TIL BAKVEGGEN

Bakveggen sett fra innsiden

Bakveggen sett fra innsiden

Skruene er sikret fra innsiden med muttere

g 16
4

bilderetning fra innsiden av
drivhuset

Art. Nr] Antall Bilde |Sterrelse (mm)

1 25TK. 1215
4 1STK. 1134
5 1STK. 1134
8 1STK. T 1670
9 1STK. 1670
13 5K |
16 1STK. 1822
21 1STK. 1814
40 165TK. | )
48 16STK. @‘,

A

B

Trekk til skruene og mutrene til del C og E

Sett inn én skrue pa forhand

48

21

40

E

Bruk den forhandsinstallerte skruen for & feste nummer 21

80



MONTER RAMMEN TIL FRONTVEGGEN

Vaer oppmerksom pé retningen til nummer 2 og
nummer 3 ved montering.

(bildets retning fra innsiden av

3
Art. Nr Antall Bilde | Storrelse (mm) 2 fﬁ 14
] 25TK. 1215 ' ' 19
2 1STK. 1134
3 1STK. 1134 ﬁ\ﬂ I | 13
6 1STK. 1647 - 23/ \ 23 .
7 15TK. ’ g 1647 PR
12 stk | ] 610 25 25
13 2STK. <0 \\1 l/
14 | stk | Q) 1260
17 | stk | L 1822 oy
19 | 1STK. [ 380 [
23 2STK. 594
25 2STK. 1304 Fest nummer 19 med skruene pé toppen
37 1STK. é farst, falg deretter bilde D, bruk nummer
37 og nummer 38 for & feste nummer 19
1STK.
38 ~ 14 fullstendig.
40 21STK. | D) 19
48 22STK. G
rontveggen sett fra innsiden av drivhuset
99 A-A 1
A A-A G
I ]
B D
/>C
(bildets retning fra innsiden av \JJ
drivhuset)
B
L F
N E
N

drivhuset)

(bildets retning fra innsiden av

(bildets retning fra utsiden av
drivhuset)

drivhuset) Bilde etter montering
25 6
C E 1 F
innsiden
40
— 40 17 \
=T v \al
/N

0/ \a

(bildets retning fra innsiden av drivhuset)

utenfor

(bildets retning fra utsiden av
drivhuset)

81



Festing av veggene til hverandre
Vi anbefaler & bruke 2 personer til & sette sammen veggrammene

MONTER VEGGRAMMENE
Art. Nr| Antall Bilde Storrelse (mm)
33 1STK. 1650
33C 1STK. 170
33D 28TK. 997

40 32STK.

=1 )11

48 328TK.

Vaer oppmerksom pd oppsettet av
aluminiumsprofilen nedenfor og bruk

skruer for & feste fra utsiden.

A

Etter & ha fullfert monteringen av veggrammen,

monter nummer 33

Bruk nummer 43 for & koble drivhusbunnen

til fundamentet

Se neste side punkt E

33D

32A 16 — | =
— =l

Drivhuset oppnar sin endelige stabilitet etter at du har strammet til alle skruene i aluminiumsrammene og montert

platene. Endelig tilstramming kan utfares pd slutten nér alle delene er pa plass.

82



(mm)
4

63

o
<t
I
If
[ce)
-~
\\M ]
Py = ~ < 2
K] = — ~
: g\i
£
8
2
o
)
@

I

0| 108K | @)

MONTER TAKRAMMEN
d
0STK i
287K |
b BTK &y
2K |
)
3
N\
\\\
\

2
3

185TK
4 | 10STK |
5 | 68TK

1
5
4
4

1
1
1

83



FESTING AV PLATEN

Art. Nr.| Antall Bilde [Storrelse (mm)
| 1387k | [_] 590x1212
2 | 10STK.| [] 605 x 1130
| stk | [\ | 590x1667
B| 18K | [] 5901667
| stk | [\ | 590x1667
0| 1sTK | [ ]|  590xt667
¢ 257K | [] 605 x 565
50 25K | [] 595 x 550
6 | 1STK. | [ | 590675
7| 1STK | | 60528
8 | 1STK. | AN\ 615 x 241
9| 287K | [] 605 x 602

Platenummeret viser til plasseringen av platen.

Den detaljerte installasjonsprosedyren vises pa side 17-20

135

Fiern beskyttelsesfilmen fra vegg- og takpolykarbonatpanelene for du monterer dem pé plass.
Fargen p& beskyttelsesfilmen indikerer hvilken side av platen som er UV-beskyttet (plasser mot solen).

Se nedenfor!
Vegg |c1ter'0,7 mm

b
N Fe

e ) e
beskyttelsesfilmen p&
0,7 mm veggplater
viser til den
UV-beskyttede

siden av platen.

Den gjennomsiktige
beskyttelsesfilmen

pa 0,7 mm veggplater
viser til den siden av
platen som ikke er
UV-beskyttet.

84

Takplater 4,0 mm

Den hvite
beskyttelsesfilmen
pa 4,0 mm takplater
viser til den
UV-beskyttede siden
av platen.

Den gjennomsiktige
beskyttelsesfilmen
pd 4,0 mm takplater
viser il den siden

av platen som ikke
er UV-beskyttet.






FESTING AV PLATEN

Art. Nr.

Antall

60

72STK.

For montering av palaten sett inn nummer 57 il
aluminiumsprofilen som bildet nedenfor viser

86




MONTERING AV PLATEN TIL BAKVEGGEN

Art. Nr.| Antall Bilde | Starrelse (mm)
58 2STK. 1213
4A 1STK. 695
4B 1STK. 365
5A 1STK. 695
5B 1STK. 365
8A 1STK. 1645
8B 1STK. 1645
9A 1STK. 1645
9B 1STK. 1645
47 40STK. M5*10

1 1STK.
6 1STK.
3A 1STK.
3B 1STK.

Siden med den grenne beskyttelsesfilmen
med UV-beskyttelse ber ligge mot solen.
Siden med den hvite beskyttelsesfilmen
uten UV-beskyttelse

Bruk et verktay for & stramme skrue nummer 47

47

0

5B 4B
5A 4A
” 3B
9A [l 9B 8B |l 8A
58 58
H(D
e —




MONTERING AV PLATEN TIL FRONTVEGGEN

Art. Nr. | Antall Bilde | Storrelse (mm)
58 2STK. 1213 8 3B
2A 1STK. 695 12A
2B 1STK. 365 ; ' )
3A 1STK. 695 3A 2A
3B 1STK. 365
6A 1STK. 1645
7A 1STK. 1645 ' ' '
12A 1STK. 540
3C 3D
47 30STK. M5*10
6A |7A

8 1STK. I
3C 1STK.
3D 1STK.

58 58

Siden med den grenne beskyttelsesfilmen I

med UV-beskyttelse bar ligge mot solen.

Siden med den hvite beskyttelsesfilmen er H

uten UV-beskyttelse. )

Bruk et verktay for & stramme skrue nummer 47

e

47

1]
v

88



MONTERING AV PLATENE TIL DEN VENSTRE SIDEVEGGEN OG TAKET

Art.Nr|Antall | Bilde  Btorrelse (mm)

B | 128TK. 1213
5 | 40STK.

47 | 48STK. M5*10

1 | 6STK.

2 | 5STK.

4 | 1STK.

5 | 1STK.

Veggplater 0,7 mm
8
’-... I \

Den grenne
beskyttelsesfilmen pa
0,7 mm veggplater
viser til den
UV-beskyttede

siden av platen.

i

58 58]} 58

58[58

58|fl58 58

bilde av montering av den

gjennomsiktige veggplaten

Bruk et verktay for & stramme skrue nummer 47

Den gjennomsiktige
beskyttelsesfilmen

pd 0,7 mm veggplater
viser til den siden av
platen som ikke er
UV-beskyttet.

89

Den hvite
beskyttelsesfilmen
pa 4,0 mm takplater
viser til den
UV-beskyttede siden
av platen.

bilde av montering av 4 mm

takplate

Den gjennomsiktige
beskyttelsesfilmen
pd 4,0 mm takplater
viser fil den siden

av platen som ikke
er UV-beskyttet.




MONTERING AV HGYRE SIDEVEGGPLATE OG TAKPLATE

Art.Nr{ Antall Bilde [Stgrrelse (mm)
%8 128TK.cﬁ3 1213
5 | 40STK, \M/

q | 48sTK ) 5 * 10

1| 6STK. |:|

2 | 5STK. |:|

4| 1STK. D

5| 1STK. D

Veggplater 0,7 mm
\ v A
;'._. I_ %

Den grenne
beskyttelsesfilmen p&
0,7 mm veggplater
viser il den
UV-beskyttede

siden av platen.

58

58

58

58/§58

bilde av montering av den
giennomsiktige veggplaten

Bruk et verktey for & stramme skrue nummer 47

Den gjennomsiktige
beskyttelsesfilmen

pa 0,7 mm veggplater

viser til den siden av
platen som ikke er
UV-beskyttet.

90

Den hvite
beskyttelsesfilmen
pda 4,0 mm takplater
viser til den
UV-beskyttede siden
av platen.

bilde av montering av 4 mm
takplate

Den gjennomsiktige
beskyttelsesfilmen
pa 4,0 mm takplater
viser til den siden

av platen som ikke
er UV-beskyttet.

58




Hjulene skal monteres pé& den tilsvarende
skinnen

FESTING AV SKYVEDQREN A

1 @

L
'

MONTER TAKRENNEN
Art. Nr. Bilde Antall

40 # | 2s7¢

44A gJ 2STK.

448 B | 2s1k

45A i 1STK.

458 k! 1STK.

48 2STK.

91



Vedlikehold:

lkke la plantene som vokser opp til taket komme for nzer takkonstruksjonene. For mye vekt pd taket kan
skade drivhuskonstruksjonen, spesielt hvis det blaser eller regner kraftig. Fiern bladene fra taket, de kan
svekke lysoverfaringen gjennom platene. Hold drivhusets tak rent for is og sng. Plasser eventuelt en
stettestolpe inn i drivhuset om vinteren for & stette taket. Ved uveer skal du serge for at drivhuset er godt
festet i bakken og at takluken og daren forblir lukket. Om nedvendig fest drivhuset til naerliggende traer
med et sterkt tau eller kabel.

Sjekk regelmessig at skruene pd rammen forblir stramme. Unngé & treffe veggen og polykarbonatplatene
med skarpe gjenstander. Hvis det er et kutt eller et hull i platen, kan du fikse det med lim eller gjennomsiktig
tape.

Hold polykarbonatplatene rene slik at lyset kan passere godt gjennom dem. Vanligvis skal polykarbonatplater
skiftes ut hvert 5.-10. ar, hvis du merker at lysoverfaringsevnen deres har blitt svekket.

92



Asukoht
- Arge paigaldage kasvuhoonet kohta, kus puhub véga tugev tuul.
- Valige paikeseline ja tasane koht, kus pole suuri puid.

Kokkupanek

- Soovitame kasvuhoone kokkupanekul kanda kindaid ja kaitseprille.

- Hoidke lapsed paigaldusalast eemal.

- Arge paigaldage kasvuhoonet sinna, kus on pidevalt tuuline vai niiske.

- Kokkupanekuks vajate téériistadest véhemalt elekirikruvikeerajat/-trelli ja mdadulinti.

- Kasvuhoone tgielikuks kokkupanekuks kulub 2-3 péeva.

- M3ne etapi jaoks on vaja kaht inimest.

- Hoidke véikesed osad (kruvid jmt) karpides ja kottides, et need ei léheks kaduma.

- Igal osal on number ja see on néidatud ka kokkupanekujuhendis.

- Kéigepealt koguge sama numbriga osad ihte kohta kokku.

- Esimesena ehitatakse kasvuhoone alumiiniumkarkass ja viimasena paigaldatakse PC-paneelid.

- Seinte jaoks kasutatakse labipaistvaid PC-paneele ja katusel 88nsaid PC-paneele.

- Kile kaitseb PC-paneele ja see tuleks eemaldada alles paneeli paigaldamisel.

- Keerake kruvid taielikult kinni alles siis, kui olete kindel, et olete k&ik osad igesti kokku pannud.

- Veenduge, et kasvuhoone oleks piisavalt kindlalt maasse kinnitatud.

- Kaidelge polikarbonaadist seina- ja katusepaneele eriti ettevaatlikult, et neid kokkupaneku
ajal mitte kriimustada.

- Nduanne! Kui soovite, siis vaite sulgeda 4 mm katusetahvlite otsas olevad avaused lébipaistva
teibiga (teipi pole kaasas), et niiskus ega mustus ei satuks tahvli sisse. See sailitab katusetahvli
head valguse labilaskvust ja teeb need vastupidavamaks.

Enne poliikarbonaadist seina- ja katusetahvlite kohale paigaldamist eemaldage nendelt kaitsekiled.
Kaitsekile varvus néitab, kumb tahvli killg on UV-vastase kaitsega (paigaldada péikese suunas).
Vt allpool.

Sinotohvlic! 0,7 mm

Katusetahvlid 4,0 mm

Roheline kaitsekile
0,7 mm seinatahvlil
nditab, et see on
tahvli UV-vastase
kaitsega kilg.

Labipaistev kaitsekile
0,7 mm seinatahvlil
nditab, et see on
tahvli UV-vastase
kaitseta kiilg.

Valge kaitsekile

4,0 mm katusetahvlil
nditab, et see on
tahvli UV-vastase
kaitsega kilg.

Labipaistev kaitsekile
4,0 mm katusetahvlil
nditab, et see on tahvli
UV-vastase kaitseta kiilg.



Osanr Pilt Kogus [Mé6tmed (mm) Osa nr Pilt Kogus |[Mé6tmed (mm)
1 4 1215 u |Z 4T | 610
2 ] 1134 25 @ 2 1304
4 1 1134

7T || e
5 ] 1134

28 4
8 1 1670

30 2 595
9 1 1670 @
10 10 1215 3 % , sos

32 2 1650
12 1 610

32A 2 997
13 <y 4 328 QZ‘ 2 997

32C 4 170
14 @ 1 1260

33 m 1 1650
15 % 1 634

nc | <= 2 170
16 23, ] 1822

33D m 2 997
17 @ ] 1822

34 2 1650
18 2 34A % 2 1000
19 @ ] 380 348 2 1000

34C & 4 170
20 2 1608

35 - 1 563
21 & ] 1814

A=
29 4 1304
23 2 594

94




Osanr Pilt Kogus | Mé6tmed (mm) Osa nr Pilt Kogus |[M66tmed (mm)
37 @ 1 55 6 605
38 )\m»)»)))»)») 1 M6*30 56 4 573
39 a0 2 57 2 220
40 @ 188 M6*10

58 20 1213
41 |coooreee(3 14 M5%18
2A 1
A1A aeeeeeeef(y 2 M4*18 695
42 ety M4*8
4 28 1 365
43 8
AAA g:p ) 3A 1 695
448 G@ 2 - : 365
45A r B) 1
4A 1 695
B89
45B ( 1
4B 1 365
46 [0 o« o o1 2
SA 1 695
47 mm@ 158 M5*10
5B 1 365
N
48 l 189 M6
= 6A 1 1645
49 M 4 1854 7A 1 1645
50 M ) 1884 8A 1 1645
8B 1 1645
51 4
9A 1 1645
o — ) 98 1 1645
(-] )
12A 1 540
53 ﬁ 8 59 \J 60
54 o ¢ 60 IIIJ 44

95



PC-PANEELID

Osa nr |Kogus Pilt Méo6tmed (mm)
1 137K |:| 590x1212 labipaistey 0,7 mm seinapaneel
2 10TK [ ] 605x1130 4 mm katuseponeel
3A 1TK \ 590x1667 labipaistev 0,7 mm seinapaneel
3B 17K / 500x1667 |ébipaistev 0,7 mm seinapaneel
3C 17K \ 590x1667 | labipoisiev 0,7 mm seinopaneel
3D 1TK j 590x1667 labipaistev 0,7 mm seinapaneel
4 2TK 605x585 4 mm katusepaneel
5 2TK 595x550 4 mm katusepaneel
6 17K > | s90x675 labipaistev 0,7 mm seinapaneel
7 17K 1 605x252 ldbipaistey 0,7 mm seinapaneel
8 17K N\ | eroxe4 lbipaisev 0,7 mm senapaneel
9 27K [ ] 605x602 | Iabipaisev 0,7 mm seinaponeel

Soovitame kaitsekiled eemaldada pérast paneeli kasvuhoone raamis oma kohale
paigaldamist, et saaksite jérge pidada, kumb pool on UV-kaitsega, ja kilied ei
l&heks kokkupanemisel segamini. Enne paneeli paigaldamist alumiiniumraami
sisse tuleb eemaldada paneeli kaigist servadest u 5 cm kaitsekilet, nii et kile ei
jadks kruvide ja alumiiniumraami alla. Kui paneel on raami sisse kinnitatud,

saate kaitsekile t&ielikult maha rebida.

Soovitame kasvuhoone kokkupanemisel kasutata jargmisi t8ériistu.

e

(&

(pakend sisaldab ihte mutrivétit mutrite keeramiseks)

S <—

Nii libistate kruvid alumiiniumraami soontesse.

17~

96




ALUSE KOKKUPANEK

Osanr | Kogus Pilt Mé6tmed (mm)
Osa nr 49 kinnitamiseks kasutage osa nr 50, seejérel
49 47K M 1854 kinnitage see véljastpoolt nr 40 kruviga. Kinnitage see
nr 48 mutriga ja kasutage selle maapinda kinnitamiseks
50 2TK M 1884 nr 51 vaia. Osa nr 50 tuleb panna maasse kogupikkuses,

et kasvuhoone alus pisiks kindlalt paigal.

51 | 47K %

52 2TK

53 8TK '='=)>

40 24TK m M6&6*10

48 | 241K ) Mé A

48

Osa A on sisemine kiilg, pdérake téhelepanu
osade nr 40 ja 48 kokkupanemisele.

N | B

Osa B jaéb véljapoole, pédrake téhelepanu osa
nr 40 kokkupanemisele.

C% D

52
49 49

%

Osa nr 52 paigaldatakse véljapoole.

Osa C on sisemine kiilg, pédrake tahelepanu
sellele, kuidas paigaldada osanr 51.

97



KATUSEAKNA KOKKUPANEK
Osa nr | Kogus | Pilt Méo6tmed (mm)

28 ATK ﬁ 520

30 2TK E=|,= 595

31 2TK _,:Ij 595

40 8TK @ M6*10

42 4TK % M4*8

46 21K | =

48 | 81K M

S 27K 595x550

Paigutage suurendatud skeemid nagu alloleval pildil,
sisestage nr 40 kruvid ilalt alla, pange esmalt kokku
osad nr 28 ja 31, seejérel paigaldage paneel nr 5 ning
jargmisena osa nr 30.

A B C
28
31 31 40
28
40 ) Qw 30
40 ﬁ/’@ 28 Arge kinnitage kruvi ega mutrit enne osa nr 30
N paigaldamist. Seejérel sisestage osa nr 30 kruvi
kohale ja keerake kinni.

UV-kaitsega roheline kaitsekile peaks j@éma péikese poole.
UV-kaitseta valge kaitsekile peaks j@dma kasvuhoone sisse.

98



29

MONTER RAMMEN TIL SKYVEDGREN =

- a3 — -
. == 41 ; —1 | 41
Osanr | Kogus Pilt |Mo6tmed (mm FI 40 24
20 2TK L 1608 FI
24 1TK E 3 610 FI
26 2TK E j 610 FI
27 17K E 610 - rl — — | -
41 26 41
20 17K ( 608 FI
36 ok | L=d FI
z = — -
40 2TK ) 41 FI 26 41
41 14TK @mmm FI
41A 21K | Jmmm> F|20 20
48 2TK f'
41 F' 41
= EL “, :
MA 35 27 36 41A
A
‘ #
29 27
' ]
36
24 =
B C
(0]
v
41 ®
o= 7
20
20 o @/
( 41A 6




UV-kaitsega roheline kaitsekile peaks jgéma
pdikese poole. Valge kaitsekile on UV-kaitseta.
Soovitame kaitsekiled eemaldada pérast
paneeli kasvuhoone raamis oma kohale
paigaldamist, et saaksite jarge pidada, kumb
pool on UV-kaitsega, ja kiljed ei laheks

LUKANDUKSE PANEELI kokkupanemisel segamini.
PAIGALDAMINE
Osa nr | Kogus Pilt S °
47 24TK 55
55 6TK I
56 4TK
57 2TK 9
7 1TK 56 56
9 2TK
55

)
1®

| — | '
57

&

47
® 55 ®
.4 gl
— /4
E 1
55
A [® o
— i
56 9 56

0
0

Kasutage kruvi nr 47 kinnitamiseks sobivat téériista.

N —

47




VASAKPOOLSE (UKSELT VAADATUNA) SEINA KOKKUPANEK

A_ 1 A épildi suund4 k§svuhoone seest)
/ N \
V. |
\ o ]

40

10

Asetage Uks kruvi soonde enne
Ulemise siini kinnitamist, et
kinnitada kdigepealt osa nr 22.

A-2 348  E

[

<=

valjaspool
kasvuhoonet

-

kasvuhoone
sees

22 1

Enne osade nr 32 ja 34 paigaldamist

keerake kruvid kinni.

Kilgsein kasvuhoone seest vaadatuna

34C
Dsanr Kogus | Pilt  [Mddtmed (mm) 34 B 348
o | sk | L 1215
2 2TK “ 1304
2 | 1K 1650 o 0 0
32A 1TK | 997
328 17K 997
320 2TK 170
34 1TK 1650
22
34A 1TK 1000
34B 1TK 1000 ” — oA
| 2 | 170
= Kinnitage kruvi esmalt mutriga, kuid arge keerake seda
“ 0 9 osade nr 32 ja 34 kiilge kinni. Sisestage osa nr 10
8 | ak | @ osade nr 32 ja 34 kilge kinnitatud kruvi juurde ja

seejdrel lukustage see poldiga nr 10, nagu on néidatud
joonisel A.

D E A
£ L
_/ N
B

Ps6rake tahelepanu sellele,
kuidas kruvi sisestada.

pildi suund kasvuhoone seest

B
22

48
40

. 48 .
Joonis C: osa nr 10 kinnitamine

osa nr 32A kilge

C F

10 »
kasvuhoone
véljaspool @ sees
kasvuhoonet
32Al

101



PAREMPOOLSE (UKSELT VAADATUNA) SEINA KOKKUPANEK

34C 34A Kilgseinte raamide kokkupanek
Osa nr| Kogus Pilt [Mootmed (mm)
10 5TK LIU 1215
2 1304
32 17K 1650
32A 1TK 997
328 1TK 997
22 32C 2TK 170
34 1TK 1650
— e . N w | 17K } 1000
32A 32 ==
32C w | 1K 1000
Kinnitage kruvi esrr.lolt mutflgd, l‘(UId' drge keerake w | 2k | U 70
seda osade nr 32 ja 34 kilge kinni. Sisestage osa
nr 10 osade nr 32 ja 34 kiilge kinnitatud kruvi juurde i WK | @)
ja seejarel lukustage see poldiga nr 10, nagu on 8 wK | @
ndido’rud iOOﬂiSGI A. (pildi suund kasvuhoone seest)
48 40 A
A Enne osade nr 32 ja 34 paigaldamist | / N \
40 keerake kruvid kinni. ( \ / 34 \
‘ Kilgsein kasvuhoone seest vaadatuna \ 9 /
40 10

10

Asetage ks kruvi soonde enne
ilemise siini kinnitamist, et
kinnitada kadigepealt osa nr 22.

Psdrake tahelepanu sellele,
kuidas kruvi sisestada.

pildi suund kasvuhoone seest

F C C B
« 10 22
kasvuhoone 48
sees ﬂ véljaspool 40
kasvuhoonet
48
328] Joonis C: osa nr 10 kinnitamine osa 1 O
nr 32A kilge

102



Tagasein seestpoolt vaadatuna

TAGASEINA RAAMI KOKKUPANEK

Palun sisestage kaigepealt

Osa nr| Kogus Pilt Mootmed (mm) A\ 5

1 2TK 1215

4 17K %% 1134

5 17K 1134

g 1T o—l; él— 1670 18 BA]

13 K D ) i

16 1TK 1822

8 9
21 17K 1814
40 7K | D)
~1
48 16TK S
p
A Kruvid kinnitatakse séestpoolt mutriteg.d.
: ks kruvi.
Tagasein seestpoolt vaadatuna
C C
A
D
B
1
48
g 16 | B E
40 Q e
pildi suund kasvuhoone seest Kinnitage osade C ja E kruvid ja mutrid.
c D g
) 48
4
N0 21
40 g 40

Osa nr 21 kinnitamiseks kasutage ee

103

sisestatud kruvi.



EESSEINA RAAMI KOKKUPANEK

Palun péérake kokkupanemisel téhelepanu
osade nr 2 ja 3 suunale.

3
Osanr| Kogus | Pilt Mootmed (mm) 2 /E 14
1 2TK 1215 ' ] 19
2 17K %% 1134
3 | ik 1134 ANEE - - 13 N
6 17K 1647 23 7 23
7 17K 3 1647 /fi L\
12 17K ul 610 o5 25
13 2TK < S \ 1
1 17
14 | 17K ) 1260
17 17K — 1822 L
19 17K | 380 [
23 2TK H 594
25 2TK 1304 Kinnitage osa nr 19 kruvidega esmalt
37 17K @ ilalt, seejarel jargige pilti D, kasutades
18 17K P osi nr 37 ja 38, et fikseerida osa nr 19
14 |aielikul
w0 [ 2% | @) 19
48 22TK G
in kasvuh t vaadat
eesseln Kkasvunoone seest vaaaaiuna A - A 14
A A-A G
g ]
B D
A
DL
L F
N E/
N

Pilt parast paigaldamist

Y

(pildi suund kasvuhoone seest)

(pildi suund kasvuhoonest

véljastpoolt)

véljastpoolt)

40/
véljaspool \ﬁ
(pildi suund kasvuhoonest (pildi suund kasvuhoone seest)

F 25 6
@)
id\

104



KULGSEINTE RAAMI KOKKUPANEK

Osa nr | Kogus Pilt Méotmed (mm)
33 1TK e#« 1650
3BC | TR [N 170
30 | 2k | e 997
40 32TK @
48 32TK

P&drake tahelepanu allolevale alumiiniumraami
skeemile ja sellele, kuidas kruvid véljastpoolt

kinnitada.

Seinte kinnitamine teineteise killge
Seinaraamid on soovitatav kokku panna kahe inimesega.

34A

32B

Parast seinaraamide kokkupanekut pange

kokku osa nr 33.

Kasutage kasvuhoone kinnitamiseks alusega

osa nr 43.

Vaadake jargmisel lehel punkti E.

16

32A
40-48

17

\

=

E

33D

Kasvuhoone saavutab 16pliku stabiilsuse parast kaigi kruvide pingutamist alumiiniumraami sees ja paneelide

paigaldamist. Lépliku pingutamise saab teha 16pus, kui kaik osad on omal kohal.

105



KATUSERAAMI KOKKUPANEK

634

Pilt [M&6tmed (mm)

K|
T | &y

)

8TK

1

6TK

5
§

f

0| K | @)

2
3

4
4

4

Ve i

106



PANEELI PAIGALDAMINE

Osa nr | Kogus Pilt Mé&stmed (mm)
1| 13tk | [ 590x1212
2 | 107K | [] 605 x 1130
sl 11k | [\ | 590x1667
3B | 17K [ ] 590x1667
x| 1k | [\ | 590x1667
| 1k | [ ]| 590x1667
4| 27K [] 605 x 565
5 | 27K 505 x 550
6 | 1K | [ D] 590675
7K | | esxam
8 | 1K | AN\ 615 x 241
9| 21K [] 605 x 602

Paneeli number osutab paneeli asukohale.

Uksikasjaliku paigalduse leiate lehekilgedelt 17-20.

135

Enne polikarbonaadist seina- ja katusetahvlite kohale paigaldamist eemaldage nendelt kaitsekiled.
Kaitsekile varvus néitab, kumb tahvli killg on UV-vastase kaitsega (paigaldada péikese suunas).
Vit allpool.

S

einata

hvlid 0,7 mm

Al \ [

Roheline kaitsekile

0,7 mm seinatahvlil
nditab, et see on
tahvli UV-vastase

kaitsega kiilg.

Labipaistev kaitsekile
0,7 mm seinatahvlil
nditab, et see on
tahvli UV-vastase
kaitseta kilg.

107

Katusetahvlid 4,0 mm

Valge kaitsekile

4,0 mm katusetahvlil
nditab, et see on
tahvli UV-vastase
kaitsega kilg.

Labipaistev kaitsekile
4,0 mm katusetahvlil
nditab, et see on tahvli
UV-vastase kaitseta kilg.






PANEELI KINNITAMINE

Osanr

Kogus

Paneeli paigaldamiseks sisestage osa nr 57
alumiiniumraami sisse nagu alloleval pildil.

109




TAGASEINA PANEELI PAIGALDAMINE

Osa nr Kogus Pilt M&6tmed (mm)
58 2TK 1213
4A 1TK 695
4B 1TK 365
5A 1TK 695
58 1TK 365 5B 4B
8A 1TK 1645
8B 1TK 1645 5A 4A
9A 1TK 1645
98B 1TK 1645 I
47 40TK M5*10
1 1TK
6 1TK 3
3A 1TK 3A
¥ | 1K oAl 9B 88 |[i 8A
58 58
Uy-koifsego roheline koi.’rseki.le peaks i'o'lc'j'rna . H< >
pdikese poole. Valge kaitsekile on UV-kaitseta.
———

Kasutage kruvi nr 47 kinnitamiseks sobivat téériista.

47

FW—\

I~

110




EESSEINA PANEELI PAIGALDAMINE

3B

12A

Osa nr | Kogus Pilt Mootmed (mm)
58 2TK 1213 8
2A 1TK 695
2B 1TK 365
3A 17K 695 3A
3B 1TK 365
BA 1TK 1645 J .
A 1TK | 1645 ‘
A [ 1TK | 540
3C
47 30TK M5*10
BA

8 1TK I
3C 1TK
3D 1TK

58
UV-kaitsega roheline kaitsekile peaks jgama I
pdikese poole. Valge kaitsekile on UV-kaitseta.

7A

3D

2A

58

-4

Kasutage kruvi nr 47 kinnitamiseks sobivat té&riista.

T~

47

> @mm,/&)

111




VASAKU KULGSEINA- JA KATUSEPANEELI KOKKUPANEK

Osanr|Kogus | Pilt Mastmed (mm
58 | 12TK ﬁ:‘ 1213

5 | 40TK M

47 | 48TK M5*10

1 6TK

2 5TK

4 1TK

5 1TK

Roheline kaitsekile 0,7 mm
seinatahvlil ngitab, et see on
tahvli UV-vastase kaitsega

klg.

inatahvlid 0,7 mm

3 1 s i : 3 !
)A ‘J 3 : y
8 4k

2 F 2 y 2
3 |3 4 4k 8 R} 8
} i i 3 ) b i 3
58 S58|§68 58/l 58 581158 58[58 58|58 58

Kasutage kruvi nr 47 kinnitamiseks sobivat tériista. foto lébipaistva seinapaneeli
kinnitamisest

kilg.

47

kiilg.

112

Katusetahvlid 4,0 mm

Labipaistev kaitsekile 0,7 mm Valge kaitsekile 4,0 mm
seinatahvlil nditab, et see on
tahvli UV-vastase kaitseta

katusetahvlil naitab, et see
on tahvli UV-vastase kaitsega

Labipaistev kaitsekile 4,0 mm
katusetahvlil néitab, et see on
tahvli UV-vastase kaitseta kiilg.

foto 4 mm katusepaneeli

kinnitamisest




PAREMA KULJE SEINA- JA KATUSEPANEELI KOKKUPANEK

Osanr| Kogus Pilt Médtmed (mm

B | 121K 1213

5 | 40TK

47 | 48TK M5*10

1] 6TK

2| 5TK

4| 17K

5| 1TK

.

S

Sinatahvlid 0,7 mm

Roheline kaitsekile 0,7 mm
seinatahvlil ngitab, et see on
tahvli UV-vastase kaitsega

kiilg.

58 58|58 58| 58 581l 58 58[58 58|58 58

foto 4 mm katusepaneeli
foto labipaistva seinapaneeli kinnitamisest
kinnitamisest

Kasutage kruvi nr 47 kinnitamiseks sobivat td&riista.

I

Katusetahvlid 4,0 mm

Labipaistev kaitsekile 0,7 mm Valge kaitsekile 4,0 mm Labipaistev kaitsekile 4,0 mm
seinatahvlil naitab, et see on  katusetahvlil ngitab, et see katusetahvlil nditab, et see on
tahvli UV-vastase kaitseta on tahvli UV-vastase kaitsega tahvli UV-vastase kaitseta kiilg.
kiilg. kulg.

113



Rattad tuleb paigaldada selleks ette
néhtud siinile.

LUKANDUKSE KINNITAMINE A

1 @

VIHMAVEERENNI PAIGALDAMINE

Osa nr Pilt Kogus

40 # | 27k
wn | B | 21k
ws | B | 2k
45A i 1TK
45B ' 1TK
48 2TK

A 458

114



Hooldus

Arge laske katuseni kasvavatel taimedel katusele liiga lahedale sattuda.

Liiga suur raskus katusele véib kahjustada kasvuhoone karkassi, eriti kui

on tuuline ilm v&i tugev vihmasadu. Eemaldage katuselt lehed, kuna need
vahendavad valguse labilaskvust. Hoidke kasvuhoone katus jGést ja

lumest puhas. Vajaduse korral asetage talvel kasvuhoone sisemusse

katuse toetamiseks tugipost. Tormi ajal tuleb jalgida, et kasvuhoone oleks
kindlalt maasse kinnitatud ning katuseluuk ja uks suletud. Vajaduse korral
kinnitage kasvuhoone tugeva kéie véi traadiga lahedal asuvate puude kilge.

Kontrollige regulaarselt, et raami kruvid oleksid pingul. Véltige seina ja
polikarbonaadist paneelide 166mist teravate esemetega. Kui paneelil on
sisseldige vai auk, vaite selle parandada liimi vai labipaistva teibiga.

Hoidke polikarbonaadist paneelid puhtad, et valgus saaks neist hasti labi

tungida. Uldjuhul vaib polikarbonaadist paneele vahetada iga 5-10 aasta
tagant, kui markate, et need ei lase enam nii hasti valgust labi.

115



Manual insfructions material /
Ohijekirian materiaali/
Instruktionsmaterial /

Héndbok instruksjonsmateriale/
Juhendmaterjal

/\
A

PAP

I ( Manufactured for ¢ Valmistuttaja © Tillverkad fér ® Produsert for ® Toodetud
RaZo$anas pasifitdjs © Kieno uzsakymu pagaminta © Kesko Corporation Building and
technical frade, Tydpajankatu 12, FI- 00580 Helsinki © Kesko 2022. Made in China.



